UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
61 FORSYTH STREET, Room 18T71
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303

Telephone: (404) 562-6470 Fax: (404) 562-6509

Memorandum
DATE: September 25, 2003
TO: Theresa S. Shaw

Chief Operating Officer
Federal Student Aid

FROM: J. Wayne Bynum /5/ J. Wayne Bynum
Regional Inspector General for Audit
Region IV

SUBJECT: Final Audit Report
Advanced Career Training Institute’s Administration of the Title IV

Higher Education Act Programs
Control Number ED-OIG/A04-B0019

You have been designated as the action official responsible for the resolution of the findings and
recommendations in the attached final report. We have also provided a copy to the auditee and
to your Audit Liaison Officer.

The Office of Inspector General is required to review and approve your proposed Program
Determination Letter (PDL) and the Audit Clearance Document (ACD) before the PDL is
forwarded to the auditee. Please provide these documents for review, electronically if you wish
or by mail, to:

J. Wayne Bynum

Regional Inspector General, Region IV
U.S. Department of Education

Office of Inspector General

61 Forsyth Street, Room 18T71
Atlanta, GA 30303

In accordance with the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, the Office of Inspector
General is required to report to Congress twice a year on the number of audits unresolved. In
addition, any report unresolved after 180 days from the date of issuance will be shown as
overdue in our reports to Congress.

Our mission is to promote the efficient and effective use of taxpayer dollars in support of American education.



In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. §552), reports issued by the Office
of Inspector General are available to members of the press and general public to the extent
information contained therein is not subject to exemptions in the Act.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 404-562-6477 or Assistant Regional Inspector
General Mary Allen at 404-562-6465.

Attachment



Advanced Career Training Institute’s Administration
of the Title IV Higher Education Act Programs

FINAL AUDIT REPORT

ED-OIG/A04-B0019
September 2003

Our mission is to promote the efficiency,
effectiveness, and integrity of the
Department’s programs and operations.

U.S. Department of Education
Office of Inspector General
Atlanta, Georgia




Statements that managerial practices need improvements, as well as
other conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the
opinions of the Office of Inspector General. Determinations of
corrective action to be taken will be made by the appropriate
Department of Education officials.

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C.

§ 552), reports issued by the Office of Inspector General are
available, if requested, to members of the press and general public
to the extent information contained therein is not subject to
exemptions in the Act.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...ctiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiaiiietististctssssssnssssssssnssnses 1
AUDIT RESULTS . e ttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitittittiatitttetiatesessssstssssssssssssssssssnssnss 4
Finding No. 1 — ACT Failed to Meet the 90/10 Rule in FY 1999......cccccvviiiiiennennen. 4
Recommendations.....ocvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiecietiieciecieccecisceeecenes 7
Finding No. 2 — ACT Breached Its Fiduciary Responsibility Regarding the
Use of Title IV FUNAS....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiieecistcieccinccenees 14
Recommendations......cevvevieiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieiiiiiieiiecieiieciarenecsesincene 17
Finding No. 3 — ACT Improperly Disbursed Title IV Funds to Ineligible
N 18 1) 1L 18
Recommendations......coieiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietiiecieiiecieciecsnccscaces 19
Finding No. 4 — ACT Did Not Reconcile Direct Loan Funds.........c.ccccceveiiniinnnnen 20
Recommendation......cooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiietiiieciiecceneccssccnnes 21
Finding No. 5 — ACT Failed to Properly Calculate or Make Refunds for
Students Who Withdrew.......cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiecienieee 22
Recommendations .....eeeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiitiietiieteiieccistciseccssccnens 23

Finding No. 6 - ACT Did Not Demonstrate Administrative Capability................24

ReCOMMENAATION. .ceeieteeeniiiieiereeeneereeeereeessessocesesssssssocesssssssssscssssssssssscssss 25
OTHER MA T T E R S . i tittttttttttteeeereeeeeeeeesessessessessesssssessessssssssssssssessssssssssssssssses 26
B A CK G ROUND . . iiiiiiiiiiiitiitieteeeeeteeseeseesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssses 27
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY....cccciettiiiieiteinaeteeeneeneneneneeesmnences 27
STATEMENT ON MANAGEMENT CONTROLS .ooutiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietreesessesssssssssnannns 29
ATTACHMENT A — OIG 90/10 CALCULATION FOR FY 1999....ccttttiiiiereereeereneennn 30
ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT REPORT.................. 31

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page i


http:Recommendation���������������������������.25
http:Funds.������������������������.�.14

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Advanced Career Training Institute (ACT) is a proprietary institution with campuses in Atlanta
and Riverdale, GA, and Jacksonville, FL. The purpose of the audit was to determine whether
ACT administered the student financial assistance programs in accordance with Title IV of the
Higher Education Act (HEA) of 1965, as amended, and applicable regulations. Specifically, we
reviewed ACT’s compliance with the requirements for (1) institutional eligibility, including the
90/10 Rule, accreditation, and State licensing, (2) cash management, (3) William D. Ford Federal
Direct Loan (Direct Loan) reconciliation, (4) refunds and the return of Title IV funds, (5) student
eligibility, (6) program length, and (7) commissioned sales. Audit coverage included award
years 1998-1999, 1999-2000, and 2000-2001. For purpose of the 90/10 revenue calculations and
cash management review, audit coverage included school fiscal years (FY) 1999 through 2001.
For program length, audit coverage included school FY 2001. During its school FY’s 1999
through 2001, ACT received $23.5 million in Title IV funds.

We identified problems with the 90/10 Rule revenue percentage, cash management, student
eligibility, Direct Loan reconciliation, and refunds and the return of funds. Based on the
significance of these findings, we concluded that ACT did not meet the administrative capability
standards required to participate in the Title IV programs.

To participate in the Title IV programs, at least 10 percent of a proprietary institution’s revenues
must come from sources that are not derived from funds provided under Title IV (90/10 Rule).
ACT determined a 90/10 revenue percentage of 85.1. However, when it calculated the 90/10
revenue percentages, ACT did not properly determine the amount of Title IV revenue used to
satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges to students and adjust for credit balances on
student accounts and cash paid to students. We determined that ACT’s Title IV revenue was
91.6 percent for school FY 1999. Failure to meet the 90/10 Rule in a fiscal year results in
ineligibility for the subsequent fiscal year. As a result, ACT was not eligible for the $7.4 million
in Title IV funds it received during FY 2000.

Institutions must act with competency and integrity in administering the Title IV programs and in
accounting for the funds received. ACT breached its fiduciary responsibility to the Secretary
when it used Title IV funds for other than the intended purpose. It was ACT policy to transfer
Title IV funds from its Federal Funds account to its operating account one day after the funds
were drawn down from the Department. Such transfers are to be done only when the funds are
used for their intended purpose (i.e., disbursed to students). ACT did not know who the intended
student beneficiaries were for the funds transferred to the operating account. During FY’s 1999,
2000, and 2001, Title IV drawdowns transferred to the operating account exceeded the amounts
posted to student accounts by almost $995,000.

Title IV funds drawn down from the Department are to be disbursed to students within three
business days. Over two-thirds of the student accounts that we reviewed were not posted within

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 1 of 62



three business days after the funds were drawn down. The elapsed days between draw down and
disbursement to student accounts ranged from 4 to 648 days.

ACT improperly disbursed $67,744 in Title IV funds to ineligible students by disbursing funds to
students more than 90 days after their last date of attendance, making second Direct Loan
disbursements to students who had withdrawn from school, and disbursing funds to students who
did not pass the ability-to-benefit test.

Direct loan funds are to be reconciled on a monthly basis. ACT did not reconcile Direct Loan
awards during FY’s 1999 and 2000. ACT officials were attempting to reconcile Direct Loan
funds at the time of this audit. ACT returned $900,000 in unaccounted for Direct Loan funds to
the Department in October 2001.

Institutions are required to calculate returns of Title IV funds for students who withdraw from
school. Of the 51 student files reviewed that required refunds, ACT failed to make refunds for
ten students and incorrectly calculated refunds for two students. ACT has a history of refund
problems. Its FY 1999 and FY 2000 compliance audits contained findings pertaining to
untimely refunds and the failure to make refunds. These findings resulted in the Department
requesting a letter of credit for $3.5 million from ACT’s parent corporation, International
Education Corporation (IEC).

We recommend that the Chief Operating Officer for Federal Student Aid:

e Recover $7.4 million of Title IV funds provided to ACT during FY 2000;

e Recover $67,744' in Federal funds improperly disbursed to students and $9,619 for refunds
not made or made in the incorrect amount; and

e Impose appropriate action against ACT, up to and including terminating participation in the
Title I'V student financial assistance programs.

If ACT is allowed to continue to participate in the Title IV programs, we recommend that the
Chief Operating Officer for Federal Student Aid require ACT to establish policies, procedures,
and management controls to ensure the following:

e The 90/10 Rule revenue percentage is accurately calculated and reported,

e Title IV funds are maintained in the interest-bearing Federal Funds account until the

funds are disbursed to students,

e Title IV funds are disbursed to students within three business days,

e Ineligible students do not receive Title IV disbursements,

e Direct Loans are reconciled on a monthly basis, and

e Refunds are calculated accurately and timely returned to the Department.

In its written response to the draft report, a copy of which is included as Attachment B to this
report, ACT disagreed that it failed to meet the requirements of the 90/10 Rule for school

FY 1999. ACT stated that the report was fundamentally flawed in failing to apply the cash basis
of accounting and in the treatment of third-party loans received by certain students. ACT

' $3,852 of this amount was disbursed during school FY 2000. If it is determined that ACT must return the
$7.4 million in Title IV funds received during school FY 2000, the $3,852 should be deducted from the $67,744.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 2 of 62



accepted OIG’s figure for Title IV revenue, but disagreed with some of OIG’s figures for
non-Title IV revenue. ACT provided supplemental information regarding non-Title IV revenue.
Using its revised 90/10 non-Title IV revenue figures, ACT concluded that it met the 90/10 Rule.

ACT agreed that it did not consistently disburse Title IV funds to students in accordance with
Departmental requirements. ACT acknowledged that during the period covered by the audit,
Title IV funds were not consistently credited to student accounts within three business days.
ACT also agreed that it did not reconcile its Direct Loan accounts on a monthly basis during
1988-1999 and 1999-2000 and that subsequent to that time it initiated a reconciliation of its
Direct Loan funds.

ACT provided additional information for the students identified as receiving improper Title IV
disbursements, and stated that it had implemented various new procedures and provided
additional training to its staff to ensure that Title [V funds are not disbursed to ineligible
students. ACT also provided additional information for the withdrawn students for which ACT
failed to make Title IV refunds or incorrectly calculated refunds.

ACT acknowledged that it had administrative and cash management problems in the past. ACT
stated that it tried to demonstrate that is has devoted extensive attention and resources to
correcting these problems. Based on the corrective actions taken to address the issues identified
in the report, and its current capabilities and processes, ACT does not believe that it should be
limited, suspended, or terminated from future participation in the Title IV programs.

We disagree with ACT’s position that the cash basis of accounting should be used without regard
to when and for what Title IV funds are used. Title IV funds are not used for the purpose
intended until the funds are disbursed to students. Also, only Title IV and non-Title IV funds
used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges within the fiscal year can be included
in the annual 90/10 revenue computation. We revised some of the non-Title IV revenue figures
based on the additional information provided by ACT. However, based on the revised figures,
we found that ACT still failed to meet the 90/10 Rule for school FY 1999. We also made
adjustments to Findings 3 and 5 based on ACT’s written response to the draft audit report. We
summarized ACT’s response after each finding and included them in their entirety as
Attachment B to this report. ACT also provided supporting documentation with the written
response to the draft report, which is available upon request.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 3 of 62



AUDIT RESULTS

Our audit objective was to determine whether ACT administered the student financial assistance
programs in accordance with Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended, and
applicable regulations. Specifically, we reviewed ACT’s compliance with the requirements for
(1) institutional eligibility, including the 90/10 Rule, accreditation, and State licensing, (2) cash
management, (3) Direct Loan reconciliation, (4) refunds and the return of Title IV funds,

(5) student eligibility, (6) program length, and (7) commissioned sales. Audit coverage included
award years 1998-1999, 1999-2000, and 2000-2001. For purposes of the 90/10 revenue
calculation and cash management review, audit coverage included school FY’s 1999 through
2001. For program length, audit coverage included school FY 2001.

We did not identify compliance problems with accreditation, licensing, program length, or
commissioned sales. However, we identified problems with the 90/10 Rule revenue percentage,
cash management, student eligibility, Direct Loan reconciliation, and refunds and the return of
funds. Based on the significance of these findings, we concluded that ACT did not meet the
administrative capability standards required to participate in the Title IV programs.

Finding No. 1 — ACT Failed to Meet the 90/10 Rule in FY 1999

International Education Corporation (IEC), ACT’s parent corporation, did not properly
determine the amount of Title IV revenue used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional
charges to students when calculating the 90/10 revenue percentages for ACT. IEC also did not
properly adjust for credit balances on student accounts or cash payments to students. ACT
reported 90/10 calculations of less than 90 percent for school FY’s 1999, 2000, and 2001.
Although ACT determined a 90/10 revenue percentage of 85.1 for school FY 1999, our
calculation for this school fiscal year was 91.6 percent. As a result of failing to meet the

90/10 eligibility requirement for school FY 1999, ACT was ineligible for the $7.4 million in
Title IV funds it received for school FY 2000.

Section 102(b) of the Higher Education Act (HEA), as amended, specifies that a proprietary
institution of higher education is -

A school that . . . has at least 10 percent of the school’s revenues from
sources that are not derived from funds provided under [T]itle IV, as
determined in accordance with regulations prescribed by the Secretary.

This institutional eligibility requirement is commonly referred to as the 90/10 Rule. Institutions

are required to calculate the 90/10 revenue percent annually. If the result of the calculation is
greater than 90 percent, the institution becomes ineligible to participate in the Title [V programs

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 4 of 62



the following year. The regulations at 34 C.F.R. § 600.5(d)(1)* provide the following formula to
be used in calculating the revenue percentage:

Title IV, HEA program funds the institution used to satisfy tuition, fees,
and other institutional charges to students.

The sum of revenues generated by the institution from: Tuition, fees, and other
institutional charges for students enrolled in eligible programs as defined in

34 CFR [§] 668.8; and activities conducted by the institution, to the extent not
included in tuition, fees, and other institutional charges, that are necessary for
the education or training of its students who are enrolled in those eligible
programs.

90/10 Revenue Not Properly Calculated

IEC used its CLASS accounting system to calculate the 90/10 revenue percentages. The CLASS
system contained the student ledgers, which showed the disbursement of Title IV and

non-Title IV funds to student accounts. The CLASS system contained two date fields to indicate
the date that students received Title IV and non-Title IV funds. The “transaction date” field
contained the date that the disbursement should have occurred per ACT/IEC officials. ACT/IEC
staff entered the transaction dates into the CLASS system. The “posting date” field contained
the date that the disbursement was actually posted to student accounts. The posting date was
automatically generated by the computer system.

IEC used the transaction date data to determine revenue for the 90/10 calculation. As a result of
using the transaction date data, the 90/10 calculation did not reflect funds that were actually
disbursed to students in the fiscal year. By using the transaction date data, Title IV revenue was
understated and non-Title IV revenue was overstated. Attachment A illustrates the extent of the
under and overstatements of revenue. To determine revenue for the 90/10 calculation, we used
the CLASS system posting date data because it represented the date that funds were actually
disbursed to students.

Incorrect Amount for Sallie Mae Recourse Loans Included in the 90/10 Calculation

As a result of using transaction date data, ACT included $745,222 in Student Loan Marketing
Association (Sallie Mae) recourse loans as non-Title IV revenue in the 90/10 calculation. We
determined that $538,661.90 in Sallie Mae recourse loans was actually posted and disbursed to
student accounts during school FY 1999.

According to the terms of the contract with Sallie Mae, IEC was required to deposit 30 percent of
the original principal balance of every loan originated into an escrow account. The escrow was
funded either by ACT depositing 30 percent or Sallie Mae retaining 30 percent from funds
delivered. The contract required ACT to replenish the escrow account if default payments
reduced the balance below 20 percent of the principal balance of all outstanding loans. In it’s
original calculation, ACT excluded $40,124 for the escrow requirement. For our initial 90/10
calculation, we included the Sallie Mae recourse loans posted to student accounts during the
fiscal year and adjusted for the full amount (30 percent) required to be escrowed. However, in

2 Unless otherwise noted, all 34 C.F.R. citations are to the July 1, 1998, volume.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page S of 62


http:538,661.90

its response to the draft report, ACT provided documentation that $41,259 was deposited in the
escrow account during its fiscal year 1999. In finalizing this report, we used the $41,259 figure
for the Sallie Mae escrow adjustment in calculating 90/10 revenue (see Attachment A).

Credit Balances and Cash Paid to Students Not Taken into Account for the 90/10
Calculation

IEC included both Title IV and non-Title IV credit balances (funds in excess of what the
institution used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges) in the 90/10 calculations.
ACT also failed to subtract Title IV and non-Title IV cash paid to students.

We used ACT’s CLASS system to identify students who had credit balances on their accounts as
of the last day of the fiscal year, determined the cause for the credit balances, and adjusted the
90/10 calculation by subtracting the credit balance amounts from the respective category

(Title IV or non-Title IV). Funds charged to student accounts in excess of tuition and fees
(causing a credit balance) were not used in our 90/10 calculations.

We also used the CLASS system to identify students who received cash payments as a result of
credit balances, determined the cause for the cash payments, and adjusted the 90/10 calculation
by subtracting the cash payments from the respective category (Title IV or non-Title IV).

90/10 Eligibility Requirement Not Met

The 90/10 revenue originally reported in ACT’s audited financial statements was 86.2 percent
for FY 1999. Based on its review of the draft audit report, ACT amended some of its revenue
figures and computed 90/10 revenue of 85.1 percent. Our calculation of the 90/10 revenue
percentage using posting date data and adjusting for credit balances and cash paid to students
(and additional non-Title IV revenue documentation provided by ACT as a result of the draft
audit report) revealed that ACT’s 90/10 percentage was 91.6 for school FY 1999. Since the
Title IV revenue percentage for FY 1999 was greater than 90 percent, ACT was not eligible to
participate in the Title IV programs for its FY 2000. ACT received $7,399,072 in Title IV funds
($5,201,173 in Direct Loan funds, $2,075,046 in Pell grants, $75,128 in Federal Supplemental
Education Opportunity Grant (FSEOG) funds, and $47,725 in Federal Work Study) during its
FY 2000. See Attachment A for the 90/10 calculation for FY 1999.

We also performed an alternative 90/10 calculation using Title IV receipts per the Department’s
Grants Administration Payments System (GAPS) because ACT had not posted student accounts
in a timely manner and in some cases not at all. GAPS represents all Title IV fund drawdowns
from the Department. If an institution complies with Title IV regulations, all funds drawn down
are disbursed to students within three business days. Using the GAPS Title IV draw down
figures and making adjustments for funds returned, refunds, and credit balances per the CLASS
system posting date data, we calculated a 90/10 revenue percentage of 91.7. (See Attachment A
for this calculation.)

During the audit exit conference, ACT/IEC officials said they did not disagree with the facts
presented regarding the CLASS accounting system transaction dates being used to calculate the
90/10 revenue percentages. Also, the officials did not disagree that credit balances and cash paid
to students should be taken into account for the 90/10 revenue calculations.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 6 of 62



RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Chief Operating Officer for Federal Student Aid require ACT to:

1.1 Return the $7,399,072 of Title IV funds received during the period November 1, 1999,
through October 31, 2000.

1.2 Ensure that the 90/10 Rule revenue requirement is accurately calculated by:
e Using the correct date that funds are disbursed to students for the Title IV and
non-Title IV revenue portions of the calculation,
¢ Including the correct amount of Sallie Mae recourse loans in the non-Title IV portion of
the calculation, and
e Adjusting for credit balances and cash paid to students.

ACT RESPONSE AND OIG COMMENTS

In its June 21, 2003, written response to the draft audit report, ACT stated that OIG’s
determination that ACT failed to meet the requirements of the 90/10 Rule for school FY 1999
was based on an incomplete and faulty analysis of the data underlying the school’s 90/10
calculation for that year. ACT stated that the report was fundamentally flawed in failing to
apply the cash basis of accounting and in the treatment of third-party loans received by certain
students. It is ACT’s position that it did not fail the 90/10 Rule for school FY 1999. ACT
provided a detailed response to the following areas: cash basis of accounting, Sallie Mae loan
revenue, Sallie Mae escrow account, Sallie Mae credit balance adjustments, and sale of student
retail installment contracts (RIC). ACT’s full written response is included as Attachment B.

Cash Basis of Accounting

ACT Response. ACT cited Departmental regulations regarding the requirement for institutions
to use the cash basis of accounting whereby revenue is recognized by an entity when that entity
receives cash; i.e., the date that the revenue is actually received. ACT cited regulations that
require institutions to use the cash basis of accounting in reporting Title IV and non-Title IV
revenue for the 90/10 revenue calculation. ACT focused on the point that, in calculating
revenue, institutions are required to include Title IV and non-Title IV funds received during the
fiscal year. ACT stated that the regulations require no more than that the funds be received by
the institution, which is satisfied when the funds are deposited into the institution’s bank account.

ACT stated that the issue of how to calculate the Sallie Mae loan revenue in the ratio must be
analyzed under the precise terms of the 90/10 Rule, and specifically the requirement to focus on
the funds “received” by the institution in the applicable year. By its terms, the regulation
requires that the funds be received by the institution, which is satisfied when the funds are
deposited into the institution’s bank account. Cash-basis accounting focuses exclusively on
when cash is received or paid. It is plain that funds that have been deposited in an institution’s
bank account for the use of the institution have been received by that institution.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 7 of 62



OIG Comments. The formula for the 90/10 revenue computation provides that funds used to
satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges are to be included in the computation. Until
funds are posted to a student’s account, the funds have not been used to satisfy tuition, fees, and
other institutional charges nor may they be considered to be revenue generated from tuition, fees,
and other institutional charges for students enrolled in eligible programs. The fact that funds
have been transferred to an institution’s account does not mean that those funds have been used
for tuition, fees, and other institutional charges. Until the funds have been posted to a student’s
account, an institution cannot know what, if any, portion is cash basis revenue because some
funds may be disbursed directly to the student for non-institutional expenses, and some of the
remaining funds may be used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges. In the case
of ACT, some funds received were not disbursed at all.

In the preamble to the final regulations published on October 29, 1999, 64 Federal Register

No. 209, 58610 (October 29, 1999 Preamble), the Department clarified that “the regulation
applies to cash received used to satisfy tuition, fees and other institutional charges.” Therefore,
funds are to be received and used within the fiscal year in order to be included as 90/10 revenue.
The receipt of cash is not revenue for 90/10 purposes until it is posted to student accounts and
used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges.

Our position is further supported by ACT’s inadequate policies and procedures in place over the
administration of Title IV funds during the audit period. As discussed in Finding 2 of this report,
ACT breached its fiduciary responsibility regarding the use of Title IV funds by transferring
Title IV funds to its operating account one day after drawing down the funds from the
Department and not disbursing the funds to student accounts within three business days. In some
instances, funds were not disbursed to student accounts at all. By basing its 90/10 calculation on
the date funds are received, ACT would include funds in the calculation that have not been used
to cover tuition fees, and other institutional charges.

Sallie Mae Loan Revenue

ACT Response. ACT utilized the CLASS software system for accounting for student aid
funding, including Title IV funding, and maintaining records regarding student activity. The
CLASS system provides a number of data fields to track information related to student accounts,
including a “transaction date” and a “posting date.” Under the CLASS system, the transaction
date was entered on a student account only after ACT had received the funds with respect to that
student. In most cases, such funds were received into the ACT bank account managed through
the IEC corporate office so that, upon receipt, the corporate office personnel would notify ACT
through a transmittal document that the funds had been received and instruct ACT to credit the
student’s account using the transmittal date as the transaction date.

With regard to the receipt of loan funds from Sallie Mae, the transaction date was supported by
receipts for wired funds, which were dated on or before the transaction date for the affected
students. The transaction date was entered into the CLASS system after the IEC corporate office
or ACT personnel had confirmed that the applicable funds had been received into the ACT bank
account and were available, without restriction, to pay the obligations of the student borrowers.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 8 of 62



All funds are considered credited to the student’s account as of the transaction date entered for
those funds.

The audit report uses the posting date to determine when funds, including Sallie Mae loan funds,
were received for purposes of the 90/10 Rule. The OIG only counted Sallie Mae loans in the
90/10 ratio if such loans had a posting date on or before October 31, 1999. This resulted in the
exclusion of $246,684 in Sallie Mae loan funds for 26 students whose accounts had transaction
dates prior to October 31, 1999, but posting dates on or after November 1, 1999. In the case of
all 26 students, ACT had received $246,684 from Sallie Mae on or before the transaction date.
These funds must be counted for a total of $785,346 in Sallie Mae loan funds in the school’s
90/10 calculation for FY 1999.

OIG’s use of the figure derived from the posting date rather than the transaction date is wrong as
a matter of fact and law. The report would suggest that the transaction date is nothing but a
prediction of the date that a transaction “should” occur. This is a fundamental misunderstanding,
which ignores that ACT never determined and entered the transaction date for Sallie Mae loans
into the CLASS system until such funds had been received into ACT’s bank account. ACT
treated, and continues to treat, the transaction date as the date that funds are credited to the
student’s account.

ACT treated the transaction date as the date that funds were credited to its student’s accounts as a
payment of the student’s obligations. Under the Sallie Mae Loan Agreement, it is clear that
Sallie Mae actually disbursed funds to the students (as identified by name and exact dollar
amount on the wire transmittals) when it wired funds on behalf of those students to the ACT
bank account. ACT then entered a transaction date on the student’s account to reflect that the
funds for that student had been received and credited as a payment on the student’s account on or
before such transaction date.

It is notable that 21 of the 26 loans with transaction dates prior to October 31, 1999, have a
posting date of November 1, 1999. For these 21 loans totaling $218,895, ACT made the manual
accounting entry that generated the posting date on November 1st, the first business day
following the close of FY 1999. For the report to deny that these loans belong in FY 1999 is to
suggest that this issue should be decided by the mechanical question of when certain entries were
made in the CLASS system, rather than when the funds were actually received by ACT and
credited by the school to the student’s account to pay the student’s charges.

OIG Comments. To be counted for 90/10 purposes, Title IV and non-Title IV funds must be
used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges. Funds cannot be considered used
until they are posted to student accounts. Regardless of the transaction date information
provided by ACT, funds cannot be included in the 90/10 revenue calculation until they have been
used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges.

Our analysis of the transaction date data revealed that the transaction dates were not verifiable.
Our review of a random sample of 74 student files who received Title IV funds during academic
years 1999-2000 or 2000-2001 revealed that the transaction date data showed that Title IV funds
were disbursed to 18 student accounts greater than three days from the date the funds were drawn

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 9 of 62



down. The number of days ranged from 4 to 368. In addition, the transaction date data showed
that funds were disbursed to 11 students before the date the funds were drawn down. Therefore,
we concluded that the transaction date data were not reliable for 90/10 computation purposes.

Since the posting date was automatically generated by the computer system and represented the
date that the disbursements were actually credited to student accounts (and, therefore, used for
the intended purpose), we concluded that the posting date data reflected the date that the
disbursements occurred.

Regarding the exclusion of $246,684 in Sallie Mae loan funds for 26 students whose accounts
had transaction dates prior to October 31, 1999, but posting dates on or after November 1, 1999,
the regulations state that funds are to be included in the 90/10 revenue calculation in the fiscal
year that the funds are used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges. The treatment
of such funds was addressed in the October 29, 1999 Preamble to the 64 Federal Register

No. 209, 58610 (October 29, 1999). The preamble provided the following example for an
institution whose fiscal year is a calendar year:

On December 30, 1999, the institution disburses $100,000 of Title IV, HEA
program funds to students on their accounts, and credit balances occur because
the institution has not yet charged those accounts with related tuition and fees.
On January 3, 2000, the institution charges tuition and fees to the students’
accounts, and uses all of those previously disbursed funds to pay the students’
tuition and fee charges. For purposes of the 90/10 formula in 600.5 (d)(1), none
of the $100,000 would be included in the institution’s 90/10 calculation for its
1999 fiscal year because none of the funds had been used for tuition, fees, and
other institutional charges; all of the $100,000 would be included in the
institution’s 90/10 calculation for its 2000 fiscal year calculation, when the
funds were used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other institutional charges.

A similar result would apply if the institution drew down $100,000 of Title IV,
HEA program funds from the Department on December 30, 1999, but did not
pay those funds to students for institutional charges until January 3, 2000.

The Sallie Mae recourse loans made by ACT on the last day of the fiscal year for the full cost

of tuition and fees closely resembled invalid institutional loans as outlined in Dear CPA

Letter 99-02 (CPA-99-02).> Our analysis of the Sallie Mae recourse loans made to ACT students
in FY’s 1999 and 2000 revealed that if these loans had been institutional loans, they would not
have been considered valid. In November 1999, the OIG issued Dear CPA Letter 99-02
outlining the following tests: Evaluate whether the institutional loans are routinely repaid and
evaluate the timing of the loans. The Dear CPA Letter stated that an indication that institutional
loans are routinely repaid is whether the default rate exceeds 15 percent; and an indication that

3 CPA Letter 99-02 was written in response to Dear Partner Letter GEN 99-33 to provide guidance to auditors in
evaluating the validity of institutional loans and scholarships. Dear Partner Letter GEN 99-33 established the
Department’s policy for accepting institutional loans and scholarships after the 1998 Reauthorization of the Higher
Education Act until new regulations went into effect on July 1, 2000. CPA Letter 99-02 was developed in
conjunction with and approved by the Department.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 10 of 62



institutional loans may not be valid would be where the majority of the loans are made at the end
of an institution’s fiscal year rather than at recurring intervals that are related to the institution’s
enrollment cycle. The letter stated that, in general, institutional loans would typically be made
around the time a student begins an academic year or new period of enrollment. We found that
the large Sallie Mae loans made to students failed these tests.

e Loan Repayment
During FY’s 1999 and 2000, students did not routinely repay the large Sallie Mae recourse
loans. Of the 83 students who received a Sallie Mae recourse loan for the full cost of tuition
and fees in October 1999 or 2000, ACT repurchased 35 (42 percent) of these loans within the
following two years because students defaulted on them.

o Timing of Loans
During FY’s 1999 and 2000, the majority of the Sallie Mae recourse loans were made in
October, the end of the institution’s fiscal year, rather than at recurring intervals related to the
institutions enrollment cycles. Prior to October, ACT awarded very few Sallie Mae recourse
loans and the amounts of the loans were not for the full cost of tuition and fees. We found
that most Sallie Mae recourse loans made to students during October 1999 or 2000 were for a
larger amount than during any other time during the fiscal year. We identified 83 Sallie Mae
recourse loans that were made for the full costs of tuition and fees in October 1999 and 2000.
Only 5 Sallie Mae recourse loans for the full cost of tuition and fees were made in months
other than October.

As noted in the Other Matters section of this report, we reviewed the files of 61 of the 84

students who received large Sallie Mae recourse loans for the full cost of tuition and fees during
FY’s 1999, 2000, and 2001. Ofthe 61 student files reviewed:

e 53 students received cash payments (totaling $228,382) of the Sallie Mae loan proceeds.

e 40 students had Direct Loans prior to receiving the large Sallie Mae loans. Of these 40
students, 29 cancelled their Direct Loans or ACT repaid the Direct Loans when the students
obtained the large Sallie Mae loans.

e 15 students were eligible for Direct Loans, but took Sallie Mae loans instead.
e O Sallie Mae loans were cancelled by ACT during the first month of the next fiscal year.

e 35 Sallie Mae loans were repurchased by ACT within the following two years because the
students defaulted on the loans.

Regarding the 26 Sallie Mae loans with posting dates after October 31, 1999, 17 of these
students already had Direct Loans and another 4 students had Pell grants. For these 21 students
who already had either Direct Loans or Pell grants, the Sallie Mae loans created credit balances
in the student accounts. Therefore, it is questionable whether these students needed the Sallie
Mae loans.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 11 of 62



Sallie Mae Escrow Adjustment

ACT Response. In July 1999, ACT’s parent corporation, IEC, entered into an agreement with an
affiliate of Sallie Mae and Mid-City National Bank under which Sallie Mae agreed to make
privately funded loans to students who would otherwise not qualify for such loans due to their
credit history or other factors. Under the agreement, IEC agreed to establish and maintain an
escrow account to be equal to 30 percent of the original principal balance of each loan made by
Sallie Mae to ACT students. IEC had the option of funding the escrow account through its own
payments or agreeing that Sallie Mae could withhold funds for that purpose from new loan
disbursements. IEC further agreed to credit the student borrower with 100 percent of the loan
amount for payment of tuition and fees or other costs of education reflecting that these were
loans from Sallie Mae to the students for the benefit of the students.

The report adjusts the Sallie Mae loans included in the 90/10 ratio by reducing the total loan
principal by the 30 percent that would be paid into the escrow account. Thus, the OIG input its
own figure of $161,599 (representing 30 percent of the loan amount of $538,662) even though
actual cash transactions in the escrow account were significantly less. As of October 31, 1999,
ACT or Sallie Mae had deposited the sum of $41,259 in the escrow account. This figure is
slightly higher than the figure cited in the report due to the discovery of one additional payment
to the escrow account. Subsequently, in school FY 2000, ACT made payments to bring the
escrow account up to the customary 30 percent coverage.

OIG Comments. ACT provided documentation to support that $41,259 was placed in the escrow
account during FY 1999. Since most of the Sallie Mae loans were made on October 29, 1999,
we agree that it is reasonable that funds would not have been deposited in the escrow account for
these loans until November (i.e., the beginning of the next fiscal year). We agree with this
treatment and have used the $41,259 figure in our 90/10 revenue calculation (see Attachment A).

Although we agree to this treatment of the escrow for purposes of the 90/10 revenue calculation,
it should be noted that IEC had an agreement with Sallie Mae Financial Corporation to allow
IEC to defer replenishment of the reserve account held with Sallie Mae until the first month of
the fiscal year. In September 2001, the Sallie Mae Financial Corporation and IEC mutually
agreed to allow IEC “to defer replenish the reserve accounts for the months of August and
September 2001 . . . and replenish the reserve accounts after October 31, 2001, but prior to
November 10, 2001.” According to the letter, this was done to help IEC “satisfy U.S.
Department of Education regulation generally referred to as the 90/10 Rule.” By deferring the
replenishment of the escrow account, ACT reported no repurchases during these months, thus
artificially inflating the non-Title IV cash portion of the calculation. In addition, ACT deferred
Title IV draws during the last months of the fiscal year until the first month of the next fiscal
year to help meet the 90/10 eligibility requirement.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 12 of 62



Sallie Mae Credit Balance Adjustment

ACT Response. The OIG significantly reduced the value of the Sallie Mae loans received by
ACT by subtracting for credit balances on student accounts. The report reduces the value of the
Sallie Mae loan principal based on credit balances in the amount of $148,065. That figure
represents a 30 percent reduction of the $211,521 in credit balances on the student accounts. The
OIG made the 30 percent adjustment since the OIG also reduced the Sallie Mae loan principal by
30 percent based on the OIG’s interpretation of the requirements of the escrow account. The
OIG adjustment for credit balances is based entirely on credit balances recorded on students’
accounts, without regard to when those credit balances were paid.

As of FY 1999, the Department had not issued any regulatory guidance specifically addressing
the treatment of credit balances in the 90/10 calculation. While the Secretary issued guidance in
the Federal Register of October 29, 1999, indicating that funds held as credit balances generally
are not counted in an institution’s 90/10 calculation, that guidance was published on the last
business day of the school’s FY 1999, in connection with regulatory revisions that did not take
effect until July 1, 2000. As a result, the exclusion of credit balances from the 90/10 calculation
was not expressly called for until FY 2000.

OIG Comments. We identified $211,521 in credit balance adjustments during school FY 1999.
We initially reduced this amount by 30 percent in the draft report to allow for the Sallie Mae
escrow account. However, since we agree to limit the Sallie Mae escrow account adjustment to
the amount deposited in escrow during FY 1999 ($41,259), we used the $211,521 credit balance
in the final report (see Attachment A).

The regulations provide that credit balances occur whenever an institution disburses Title [V
funds by crediting a student’s account and the total amount of all Title IV funds credited exceeds
the amount of tuition and fees, room and board, and other authorized charges (34 CFR
668.164(e)). In other words, a credit balance is money credited to a student’s account that is not
being used to pay for tuition, fees, and other institutional charges. At the point that there is a
credit balance, the funds have not been used for tuition, fees, and other institutional charges and
cannot be used for 90/10 purposes. The preamble to the final rule in the October 29, 1999,
Preamble, states “In general, funds held as credit balances in institutional accounts do not get
counted in the 90/10 formula in 600.5(d)(1).”

Sale of Institutional Retail Installment Contracts

ACT Response. The sale of institutional retail installment contracts (RIC) on October 29, 1999,
resulted in the receipt of an additional $90,295 in non-Title IV funds in FY 1999. This sale
transaction was mistakenly overlooked and the sale proceeds were not included in the 90/10
calculation as originally performed by ACT and its auditor. ACT discovered the sale documents
in preparing this response and presents them to the OIG for the first time in connection with this
response. This $90,295 was the payment received from an independent third party, as
demonstrated by the wire transfer records and purchase agreement. The schedule to the purchase
agreement identifies the student loans that were sold and generating revenue received by ACT in
FY 1999.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 13 of 62



OIG Comments. ACT provided adequate documentation to support the receipt of an additional
$90,295 in non-Title IV funds for the sale of retail installment contracts (RIC) on October 29,
1999. We included this sale in our revised 90/10 revenue calculation. During the audit, ACT
provided documentation to support $22,375.26. Therefore, we adjusted the RIC sales to include
the amounts supported ($112,670.26). See Attachment A.

Finding No. 2 — ACT Breached Its Fiduciary Responsibility Regarding the
Use of Title IV Funds

ACT did not maintain Title IV funds in an interest-bearing account identified as containing
Federal funds. It was IEC policy to transfer Title IV funds to its operating account one day after
drawing down the funds from the Department. ACT did not disburse Title IV financial aid funds
to student accounts within three business days following the date the institution received the
funds, and in some cases the funds were not disbursed at all. As a result, not all Title IV funds
were used for their intended purpose. This failure to assure that Title IV funds were used for
their intended purpose placed ACT in violation of its fiduciary responsibility.

The regulations at 34 C.F.R. § 668.82(a), (b)(1), and (c) state that an institution:

must at all times act with the competency and integrity necessary to qualify as
a fiduciary . . . .

In the capacity of a fiduciary . . . A participating institution is subject to the
highest standard of care and diligence in administering the programs and in
accounting to the Secretary for the funds received under those programs . . . .

The failure of a participating institution . . . to administer a Title IV, HEA
program, or to account for the funds that the institution . . . receives under
that program, in accordance with the highest standard of care and diligence
required of a fiduciary, constitutes grounds for . . . an emergency action
against the institution, a fine on the institution, or the limitation, suspension,
or termination of the institution’s participation in that program . . . .

The regulations at 34 C.F.R § 668.161(b) state that “funds received by an institution
under the [T]itle IV, HEA programs are held in trust for the intended student
beneficiaries and the Secretary . . . . The institution, as a trustee of Federal funds, may
not use or hypothecate (i.e., use as collateral) [T]itle IV, HEA program funds for any
other purpose.”

The regulations at 34 C.F.R § 668.163(c)(2) state that for institutions drawing down

$3 million in the previous year “an institution must maintain Direct Loan, Federal Pell
Grant, FSEOG, and FWS program funds in an interest-bearing bank account . . ..” The
regulations at 34 C.F.R. § 668.166(a) provide that institutions are to disburse Title [V
funds to students or credit their accounts within three business days.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 14 of 62


http:112,670.26
http:22,375.26

An analysis of ACT’s Direct Loan Federal Funds accounts from 1998 through 2000 revealed that
Direct Loan funds drawn from the Department were wired to the Direct Loan Federal Funds
account. However, these funds were transferred from the Direct Loan Federal Funds account to
a non-interest-bearing operating account the following day. IEC staff would then inform the
applicable ACT campuses that the funds had arrived and direct them to disburse the funds to the
appropriate student accounts.

Title IV funds are to be maintained in a Federal Funds account until disbursed for their intended
purpose. The funds are to be held in trust for the intended student beneficiary and cannot be
used for any other purpose. An institution has not used Title IV funds for their intended purpose
until it has disbursed the funds to the intended student beneficiaries. IEC’s practice of
transferring Title IV funds into its operating account within one day of receipt without disbursing
the funds to students breached its fiduciary responsibility to the Secretary.

IEC could not account for all of the funds that it drew down from the Department. We compared
the total amount of Title IV funds drawn down from the Department’s GAPS system to the total
amount of Title IV funds posted to student accounts per ACT’s CLASS system for school FY’s
1999, 2000, and 2001. The tables below illustrate that the Title IV drawdowns (less refunds)
exceeded the amounts posted to student accounts by $994,619 for FY’s 1999 through 2001.

Table 2.1 - Direct Loan Drawdowns vs. Amounts Posted to Student Accounts

Fiscal Year GAPS CLASS Difference
1999 $4,674,687 $4,493,067 $181,620
2000 5,201,173 4,536,704 664,469
2001 6,812,068 6,879,979 (67,911)
TOTALS $16,687,928 $15,909,750 $778,178

Table 2.2 - Pell Grant Drawdown

s vs. Amounts Posted to Student Accounts

Fiscal Year GAPS CLASS Difference
1999 $1,563,993 $1,531,801 $ 32,192
2000 2,075,046 1,930,274 144,772
2001 2,808,319 2,859,397 (51,078)

TOTALS $6,447,358 $6,321,472 $125,886

Table 2.3 — FSEOG Drawdowns vs. Amounts Poste

d to Student Accounts

Fiscal Year GAPS CLASS Difference
1999 $31,748 $ 9,945 $21,803
2000 75,128 108,954 (33,826)
2001 133,922 31,344 102,578

TOTALS $240,798 $150,243 $90,555

On October 31, 2001, ACT/IEC returned $900,000 in Direct Loan funds to the Department.
ACT/IEC also returned $265,000 in Pell grant funds to the Department on November 14, 2001.
According to IEC officials, the returned funds represented excess cash accumulated during FY’s
1999 and 2000.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 15 of 62



ACT did not disburse Title IV funds to students within three business days following the date the
institution received the funds. We reviewed a random sample of 74 files of students who
received Title IV funds during academic years 1999-2000 or 2000-2001 (July 1, 1999, through
June 30, 2001). ACT failed to post Title IV funds to student accounts within allowable time
periods for about two-thirds of the files reviewed.

Of the 74 files reviewed, 52 student accounts were not credited with Title IV funds within three
business days of the date that the funds were drawn per the support provided for the drawdowns.
We identified 176 disbursements that were not posted to the 52 student accounts within three
business days (per ACT’s accounting system post date). ACT officials were unable to provide
names of alternative students who received the funds. Table 2.4 below illustrates the number of
lapsed days for the 52 student accounts reviewed (176 disbursements).

Table 2.4 — Disbursement Elapsed Days for the 52 Students
Whose Accounts Were Not Credited Within Three
Business Days of Drawdown of Funds

Elapsed Days Disbursements
4-5 51
6-10 46
11-50 55
51-100 9
101-300 4
301-500 8
501-650 3
Total 176

ACT had no written policies and procedures over the draw down and disbursement of Title IV
funds. ACT also experienced a high turnover in financial aid personnel and the current
employees could not explain the process used for drawing down and disbursing Title IV funds
during award years 1998 or 1999. In April 2000, ACT signed a contract with Global Financial
Aid Services (Global) to perform certain aspects of the draw down and disbursement of Title IV
funds as a third-party servicer.

During the audit exit conference, ACT/IEC officials agreed that there were two issues in this
finding that needed to be addressed: (1) Title IV funds not kept in an interest bearing account
until disbursed to student accounts and (2) Title IV funds not being disbursed to student accounts
within three business days. The IEC Vice President of Student Financial Services said ACT got
into the situation of not posting large amounts of Title IV funds to student accounts within the
required timeframe because of turnover in personnel. In February 2001, ACT began trying to
reconcile the Direct Loan and Pell accounts. The Direct Loan process involved matching
students for which ACT had a valid promissory note to Title IV draw downs made and posted.
The result of the Direct Loan and Pell reviews was the return of $900,000 of Direct Loan funds
and $265,000 of Pell funds to the Department of Education.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 16 of 62



RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Chief Operating Officer for Federal Student Aid:
2.1 Place ACT on the reimbursement method of payment for all the Title IV programs.

2.2 Require ACT to maintain Title IV fund drawdowns in an interest-bearing Federal Fund
account until the funds are disbursed to students.

2.3 Require ACT to establish policies, procedures, and management controls to ensure that
Title IV funds are disbursed to student accounts within three business days following the
date the funds are received.

2.4 Take appropriate action under 34 C.F.R. Part 668, Subpart G to fine, limit, suspend, or
terminate the participation of ACT in the Title IV programs as a result of ACT’s breach of
fiduciary responsibility.

ACT RESPONSE

In its written response to the draft report (see Attachment B), ACT agreed that for the period
covered by the audit, it did not consistently disburse Title IV funds to students in accordance
with all applicable Departmental requirements. During award year 2000-2001 to present, ACT
contends that it maintained Title IV funds in bank accounts identified as containing Federal
funds. However, these Federal funds accounts were not interest bearing accounts because ACT
determined that the interest that would be earned on the funds in the accounts would be less than
$250 per year. Regulations do not require institutions to maintain Title IV funds in an interest-
bearing account if the institution will not earn over $250 during the award year.

It was ACT’s practice during the years covered by the audit (school years 1999, 2000, and 2001)
to transfer the Title IV funds it received out of the Federal funds account and into its operating
account approximately one day after their receipt from the Department. ACT did this because a
predominant number of ACT students use all of the Title IV funds awarded to them to pay
institutional charges (i.e., tuition, fees, books, and related charges). It was ACT’s intent that,
immediately upon transfer of the funds to the institutional operating account, it would credit the
funds to the student’s tuition accounts. Unfortunately, during the period covered by the audit,
this did not always happen on a consistent basis, and funds were not consistently credited to
student’s accounts within three business days. ACT conceded that practices like this that were
initiated by the prior management of ACT’s parent company were sometimes too informal and,
therefore, not consistent with applicable Federal regulations.

ACT has made several significant changes to institutional policies and operations to address this
problem. In 2000, ACT engaged the services of Global Financial Aid Services, an experienced
third-party servicer, to handle key aspects of ACT’s drawdown and disbursement of Title IV
funds. ACT has dramatically reduced the time lapse between the date Title IV funds are drawn
down and the date those funds are credited to students’ accounts.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 17 of 62



The audit report describes past procedures and a problem that went back as far as five years.
ACT has taken numerous steps to revise it practices, including the retention of a respected third-
party servicer, Global Financial Aid Services, to help administer its Title IV funds appropriately
and to help ensure these past practices will not continue. For those reasons, ACT does not
believe that it should be placed on reimbursement, or that its Title IV participation should be
limited, suspended, or terminated.

OIG COMMENTS

ACT agreed that for the period covered by this audit, it did not consistently disburse Title IV
funds to students in accordance with applicable regulations. ACT’s response that it did not
deposit Title IV funds into an interest bearing account because the amount of interest earned
would be less than $250 annually does not address the primary violation. ACT’s breach of its
fiduciary responsibility is the fact that ACT did not maintain the Title IV funds in the Federal
Funds account until the funds were disbursed to student accounts. The transfer of Title IV funds
to the operating account one day after the funds were drawn down did not necessarily mean the
funds were posted to student accounts.

Furthermore, under the system in place at the time of our audit, ACT’s use of the CLASS system
transaction date data made it appear that ACT was in compliance with the requirement to
disburse Title IV funds to students within three business days when in many instances it did not.
To be in compliance with regulations, it would be necessary for the transaction date to represent
the date that funds were actually posted to student accounts.

The new procedure described by ACT for Pell and Direct Loan disbursements will not resolve
the 90/10 revenue problems noted in this report unless (1) the transaction date and posting date
are the same as the date the funds are credited to student accounts and (2) the funds are disbursed
to students within three business days from the date of drawdown. We did not change our
findings and recommendations regarding ACT’s breach of its fiduciary responsibilities.

Finding No. 3 — ACT Improperly Disbursed Title IV Funds to Ineligible
Students

ACT improperly disbursed Title IV funds totaling $67,744 to (1) seven students more than
90 days after their last date of attendance, (2) three students who had withdrawn from school,
and (3) four students who did not pass the ability-to-benefit test.

The regulations at 34 C.F.R. § 668.164(g)(2)(i1)(A) and (3) provide that:

An institution may not make a late or subsequent disbursement of a Direct
Subsidized or Direct Unsubsidized loan unless the student has graduated or
successfully completed the period for which the loan was intended . . . .

If a student or parent borrower qualifies for a late disbursement . . . the

institution . . . [m]ay make that late disbursement of [T]itle IV, HEA
program funds only if the funds are used to pay for educational costs that the

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 18 of 62



institution determines the student incurred in the period in which the student
was enrolled and eligible; and . . . [m]ust make the late disbursement no
later than 90 days after the date that student becomes ineligible . . . .

The regulations at 34 C.F.R. § 668.24(c)(1)(iii) require “[t]he records that an institution must
maintain . . . include but are not limited to--Documentation of each student’s . . . eligibility for
[Tlitle IV, HEA program funds . .. .”

The regulations at 34 C.F.R. § 668.32(¢e)(2) state that “[a] student is eligible to receive [T]itle IV,
HEA program assistance if the student — [h]as obtained within 12 months before the date the
student initially receives [T]itle IV, HEA program assistance, a passing score specified by the
Secretary on an independently administered test . .. .”

ACT improperly disbursed Title IV funds totaling $25,587 to eight students more than 90 days
after their last date of attendance. ACT returned to the Department $2,141 disbursed to one of
these students, leaving a balance owed of $23,446. ACT also made second Direct Loan
disbursements totaling $4,688 to three students after their last date of attendance even though the
students withdrew before the end of the payment period.

ACT did not always maintain documentation of the Wonderlic Ability-to- Benefit (ATB) test
scores in student files. A comparison of the Department’s National Student Loan Data System
(NSLDS) and Wonderlic’s ATB database identified 11 students who received student financial
aid, but did not pass the Wonderlic ATB test. A review of these 11 student files revealed that
four files did not contain adequate documentation to establish eligibility to receive Title IV
funds. As aresult, $39,610 was disbursed to four ineligible students.

ACT officials stated that the institution had a high turnover in staff. We concluded that this
contributed to ACT’s difficulty in processing financial transactions accurately, timely, and in
accordance with regulations. We also noted that there was confusion among financial aid
personnel regarding whose responsibility it was to post Title IV funds to student accounts once
the campus was notified that the funds had arrived.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Chief Operating Officer of Federal Student Aid require ACT to:
3.1 Return $67,744 of Title IV funds that were improperly disbursed.

3.2 Address confusion among financial aid personnel regarding their responsibilities to ensure
that ineligible students do not receive Title IV disbursements.

* 1t should be noted that $3,852 of the $67,744 was disbursed during school FY 2000. Therefore, if it is determined
that ACT must return the $7.4 million in Title IV funds that it received during school FY 2000 as a result of Finding
No. 1, the $3,852 should be deducted from the $67,744 (i.e., the $3,852 is included in the $7.4 million).

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 19 of 62



ACT RESPONSE

The ACT written response (see Attachment B) provided additional information for each of the
students identified in the draft report as receiving improper Title IV disbursements. The
response also stated that ACT had implemented various new procedures and had provided
additional training to its staff to ensure that Title [V funds are not disbursed to ineligible
students. ACT is discontinuing use of ability-to-benefit testing for admitting new students.
Effective June 1, 2003, new applicants to ACT will only be admitted if they have a high school
diploma or GED certificate.

OIG COMMENTS

Based on the additional information provided by ACT in its response to the draft report, we
adjusted the finding to include eight students (down from nine) who received Title IV funds
more than 90 days after their last date of attendance; three students (up from two) who received
Title IV funds after their last date of attendance even though the students withdrew before the
end of the payment period; and four students (down from five) who did not have passing ATB
test scores. The one student file that was missing was provided for review. Based on the
additional information provided, we reduced the total amount of improperly disbursed Title [V
funds to $67,744 (from $82,832).

Finding No. 4 — ACT Did Not Reconcile Direct Loan Funds

ACT did not reconcile its 1998-1999 or 1999-2000 Direct Loan awards on a monthly basis.
ACT/IEC officials stated that these awards were not reconciled due to high staff turnover and
improperly trained personnel. Because the school’s records do not match the Department’s
records, the Department cannot account for the Direct Loan funds or identify potential problems
with timely disbursements or excess cash.

The regulations at 34 C.F.R. § 685.102(b)(3) for an origination option 2 school such as ACT
states that the school “reconciles on a monthly basis.” Direct Loan Bulletin-97-49 provides that
“Each academic year will be closed on July 31st of the year following the academic year.”

The regulations at 34 C.F.R. § 685.402(c)(2) state:

The Secretary may require a school to change origination status if the
Secretary determines that such a change is necessary to ensure program
integrity or if the school fails to meet the criteria and performance standards
established by the Secretary, including but not limited to . . . the timely
submission of completed and signed promissory notes and accurate
origination and disbursement records, and the successful completion of
reconciliation on a monthly basis.

We reviewed a judgment sample of six months each of Direct Loan Student Account Summary

(DLSAS) reports for the 1998-1999 and 1999-2000 award years to determine whether ACT
reconciled its Direct Loan awards on a monthly basis. The DLSAS reports showed that ACT

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 20 of 62



carried an ending cash balance at the end of 10 of the 12 months reviewed. ACT also carried an
ending cash balance and unbooked loans after the close of the 1998-1999 and 1999-2000
academic years.

ACT’s failure to reconcile its Direct Loan awards on a monthly basis contributed to the
unaccounted for Direct Loan funds that were not returned to the Department in a timely manner.
We reviewed ACT’s bank statements, GAPS activity reports, and student ledgers for a judgment
sample of three months each for award years 1998-1999, 1999-2000, and 2000-2001 to
determine whether funds drawn down from GAPS were disbursed to student accounts. We noted
a significant difference between the amount of funds drawn from GAPS and the amount of funds
disbursed to student accounts in seven of the nine months reviewed. These funds represented
unaccounted for loan funds in the ACT operating account.

IEC officials were attempting to reconcile these awards at the time of the audit. On October 31,
2001, IEC returned to the Department $900,000 of unaccounted for funds from Direct Loan
award years 1998-1999 and 1999-2000. According to IEC officials, $150,000 was from award
year 1998-1999 and $750,000 was from award year 1999-2000.”

IEC signed a contract with Global Financial Aid Services (Global) in April 2000 for Global to
perform ACT's 2000-2001 Direct Loan reconciliation. Global began handling the reconciliation
of ACT's 2000-2001 Direct Loans for the month ended September 30, 2000. A limited review of
Global revealed that it had policies and procedures in place for reconciling ACT's 2000-2001
Direct Loans on a monthly basis. Our analysis of a three-month sample of DLSAS reports
revealed that Global was following its procedures and reconciling ACT's 2000-2001 Direct
Loans on a monthly basis.

RECOMMENDATION
We recommend that the Chief Operating Officer for Federal Student Aid require ACT to:
4.1 Train personnel in the reconciliation requirements of the Direct Loan program.

4.2 Monitor its third-party servicer’s performance to ensure continued compliance with
program requirements.

ACT RESPONSE

ACT agreed that it did not reconcile its Direct Loan accounts on a monthly basis during 1988-
1999 and 1999-2000. However, subsequent to that time ACT initiated a reconciliation of its

> An additional $47,237 of excess cash was due for the 1998-1999 Direct Loan award. Subsequent to the
completion of our audit work, the Division Director of Case Management and Oversight issued a Final Program
Review Determination on January 4, 2002, requiring ACT to return $52,267, which included an additional excess
cash balance of $47,237 for the 1998-1999 Direct Loan award year plus accrued interest of $5,030. The school
appealed this determination, and the Department subsequently agreed to allow the $47,237 of excess cash be paid by
offset against money due back to the institution from the Direct Loan program for the 1997-1998 award year. A
check was paid for the $5,030 of accrued interest.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 21 of 62



Direct Loan funds. As a result of that reconciliation, ACT returned excess cash funds to the
Department, as acknowledged in the audit report. In April 2000, ACT engaged Global Financial
Aid Services to perform a variety of Title IV cash management functions. One of the services
Global performs on behalf of ACT is the reconciliation of Direct Loan transactions. Global
began conducting complete monthly reconciliation of Direct Loans at the beginning of the 2000-
2001 school year. ACT personnel are now fully aware of the monthly reconciliation
requirements and the Global staff performing the reconciliation is fully trained, experienced,
and capable to perform those duties.

OIG COMMENTS

ACT agreed that it did not always reconcile Direct Loan funds in accordance with Departmental
requirements. Although ACT engaged Global Financial Aid Services to perform their
reconciliation of Direct Loan funds, ACT remains the responsible party regarding compliance
with Direct Loan program requirements. Our limited review of Global revealed that it had
policies and procedures in place for reconciling Direct Loans on a monthly basis; however, we
did not make a determination as to whether the reconciliation was timely and accurate. We did
not change our findings and recommendations regarding Direct Loan reconciliation.

Finding No. 5 — ACT Failed to Properly Calculate or Make Refunds For
Students Who Withdrew

ACT failed to make refunds for ten students and incorrectly calculated refunds for two students
in our sample who withdrew during academic years 1999-2000 and 2000-2001. As a result,
ACT owes the Department $9,619 for refunds not made or made in the incorrect amount.

Institutions are required to calculate returns of Title IV funds for students who withdraw
according to the procedures in 34 C.F.R. § 668.22 (2000). Amended regulations to implement
the return of Title IV requirements of the Higher Education Amendments of 1998 were published
in the Federal Register on November 1, 1999. Institutions were not required to implement these
new requirements until October 7, 2000, although institutions could choose to implement them
earlier. ACT did not choose early implementation. We used the appropriate refund calculation
depending on when the refund was made.

ACT did not always calculate refunds correctly or make the refunds. A review of the files of 23
randomly selected students who withdrew from ACT’s Atlanta campus during the 2000-2001
school year revealed that two refunds were not made at all and one refund made was calculated
incorrectly.

We also reviewed refunds as part of our student eligibility file review. Of the 74 files reviewed
of students who received Title IV funds during academic years 1999-2000 and 2000-2001, 28
students withdrew and required a refund calculation. Of these 28 students, eight refunds were
not made and one was made, but calculated incorrectly.

Of the 51 (23 + 28) student files reviewed that required refund calculations, ACT failed to make
refunds for ten students and two refunds were made, but calculated incorrectly. As a result of its

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 22 of 62



failure to correctly calculate and/or make refunds for these12 students, ACT owes the
Department $9,619.

ACT has a history of refund problems. ACT’s FY 1999 and FY 2000 compliance audits
contained findings pertaining to untimely refunds and the failure to make refunds.® To resolve
the FY 1999 refund finding, the Office of Federal Student Aid required ACT to conduct a full
file review to identify all late refunds. This file review indicated that of 152 refunds, 58 were
paid late (38 percent), and of the $239,516 of refunds paid, $104,152 were paid late (44 percent).
The Office of Federal Student Aid also required ACT to conduct a full file review to resolve the
FY 2000 refund findings. The compliance audit identified refunds totaling $24,278 that had not
been paid and $11,114 in refunds that were paid late. The full review identified refunds totaling
$112,884 that had not been paid for the FY 2000 award year. The Department requested and
received a letter of credit for $3.5 million from IEC relating to ACT’s refund issues.

During the audit exit conference, IEC’s Vice President of Student Financial Services stated that
ACT has historically had a problem with refunds. The officials said a new system to calculate
refunds was implemented in July 2001 to resolve this problem. We did not review this system.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Chief Operating Officer for Federal Student Aid:

5.1 Require ACT to refund to the Department $9,619 (less $3,255 paid subsequent to the
issuance of the draft audit report) for refunds not made or made in the incorrect amount.

5.2 Require ACT to implement policies, procedures, and management controls to ensure the
accurate calculation of refunds and the timely return of such refunds to the Department.

5.3 Take appropriate action under 34 C.F.R. Part 668, Subpart G to fine, limit, suspend, or
terminate the participation of ACT in the Title IV programs as a result of ACT’s continued
failure to make refunds.

ACT RESPONSE

ACT provided additional information for each of the students cited in this finding. As a result of
its recalculations for these students, ACT believes that the correct amount of additional refunds
due is $3,255 for four students, which ACT fully paid prior to submitting its written response to
the report. The ACT response also stated that the audit report notes that ACT had late and
unmade refunds in the past, facts that ACT readily admit. ACT performed extensive file reviews
over a period of several years, under the direction of the Department’s Case Management [and
Oversight] Team, to identify additional refunds that were not paid correctly and timely. ACT
paid all additional refund amounts identified by those file reviews, and the Case Management
Team closed the compliance reviews for those years.

® The Office of Federal Student Aid also requested ACT to conduct a full file review for its fiscal year ending
October 31, 2001, and for the period November 1, 2001, through December 31, 2001.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 23 of 62



ACT’s independent auditor’s Title IV compliance attestation report for school FY 2000
identified only one late refund and no unmade refunds in its audit sample. Therefore, ACT
believes that the refund problem is a problem of the past that has been cured. ACT developed
and now has in place detailed policies and procedures for ensuring refunds are correctly and
timely made. ACT believes that no additional adverse action against it is warranted, and
requested that the recommendation to limit, suspend, or terminate ACT’s participation in
Title IV programs due to its failure to make refunds be removed from the final report.

OIG COMMENTS

Based on the additional information provided by ACT in its response to the draft report, we
adjusted the finding to show that ACT failed to make refunds for ten students (down from
eleven) totaling $9,042 and incorrectly calculated and made refunds for two students totaling
$577. We also reduced the total amount of refunds due to $9,619 (from $10,112). We noted that
ACT returned some of the recommended recoveries subsequent to issuing the draft audit report;
therefore, we amended the amount to be recovered in Recommendation 5.1. Given ACT’s
history of refund problems, we did not change Recommendation 5.3.

Finding No. 6— ACT Did Not Demonstrate Administrative Capability

As discussed in Findings 1 through 5 above, ACT had significant problems affecting its ability to
administer the Title IV programs. There was a high turnover of financial aid staff and a lack of
management controls over program operations. As a result, ACT did not meet the administrative
capability standards required to participate in the Title IV programs.

In order to continue participation in the Title IV programs, an institution must demonstrate that
it:

is capable of adequately administering that program under each of the

standards established in this section. The Secretary considers an institution

to have that administrative capability if the institution--Administers the

Title IV, HEA programs in accordance with all statutory provisions of or

applicable to Title IV of the HEA, all applicable regulatory provisions

prescribed under that statutory authority, and all applicable special

arrangements, agreements, and limitations entered into under the authority

of statutes applicable to Title IV of HEA. [34 C.F.R. § 668.16]

Among the factors in 34 C.F.R. § 668.16 that should be considered in evaluating administrative
capability are whether the institution:

(a) Administers the Title IV, HEA program in accordance with all statutory
provisions of or applicable to Title IV of the HEA, [and] all applicable
regulatory provisions prescribed under that statutory authority . . .

(c) Administers the Title IV, HEA programs with adequate checks and
balances in its system of internal control . . .

(d) Establishes and maintains all required records . . .

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 24 of 62



(j) Shows no evidence of significant problems that affect the institution’s
ability to administer the Title IV programs that are identified by oversight
agencies . . .

(n) Does not otherwise appear to lack the ability to administer the Title IV
programs competently . . . .

ACT did not administer the Title [V programs in accordance with all statutory and regulatory
requirements when it failed the 90/10 revenue requirement; breached its fiduciary responsibility
to the Secretary by using Title IV funds for other than their intended purpose; improperly
disbursed Title IV funds to ineligible students; failed to reconcile its Direct Loan accounts with
the Department; failed to make all required refunds; and failed to calculate refunds correctly.
We attributed these problems to a lack of adequate accounting and management controls and a
high turnover of financial aid staff. As a result, ACT did not meet the administrative capability
standards required to participate in the Title IV programs.

RECOMMENDATION
We recommend that the Chief Operating Officer of Federal Student Aid:

6.1 Take appropriate action under 34 C.F.R. Part 668, Subpart G to fine, limit, suspend, or
terminate the participation of ACT in the Title IV programs as a result of ACT’s lack of
administrative capability.

ACT RESPONSE

ACT stated that while it acknowledges that it had certain administrative and cash management
problems in the past, it has also tried to demonstrate that it has devoted extensive attention and
resources to correcting these problems. The problems identified in the audit report have been
addressed and have been either completely or largely corrected. ACT addressed its past high
turnover rate for financial aid staff by bringing in Global Financial Aid Services to perform
many of the financial aid functions and by increasing training of its own financial aid employees.
ACT’s annual compliance audits show a distinct improvement in the magnitude and type of
findings identified. ACT’s most recent audits show marked improvement and a greatly reduced
error rate, further attesting to its current administrative capability. Based on the corrective
actions taken to address the issues identified in the report, and its current capabilities and
processes, ACT does not believe that it should be limited, suspended, or terminated from future
participation in the Title IV programs.

OIG COMMENTS

ACT agreed that during the period covered by this audit it did not always administer the Title IV
programs in accordance with Departmental requirements regarding the drawdown and
disbursement of Title IV funds to students; disburse Title IV funds to eligible students; reconcile
Direct Loan funds on a monthly basis; and make refunds to students who withdrew. Therefore,
ACT did not demonstrate administrative capability to administer the Title IV programs. We did
not change our findings and recommendations regarding administrative capability. ACT stated

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 25 of 62



that it plans to continue using the CLASS system transaction date data to compute 90/10
revenue. Since the transaction date data entered by ACT during the period of this audit was not
reliable to determine when Title IV funds were disbursed to student accounts, the continued use
of transaction date data in the same manner will not resolve the problem of inaccurate 90/10
revenue calculations. The 90/10 revenue computation will only be corrected if ACT changes its
methodology for entering transaction date data whereby the date that Title IV funds are credited
to student accounts is the same date as the posting date data.

OTHER MATTERS

To meet the 90/10 Rule requirement, it was IEC policy to maximize non-Title IV revenues near
the end of the fiscal year. ACT did this, in part, by delaying the draw down of Title IV funds
during the last months of the fiscal year until the next fiscal year, and by encouraging students to
obtain Sallie Mae recourse loans during the last month of the fiscal year. In October 1999, 2000,
and 2001, 84 students obtained Sallie Mae recourse loans for the full cost of tuition and fees
(ranging from $9,995 to $11,895). Salliec Mae recourse loans for these amounts were rarely
made during other months of the fiscal year.

We reviewed the files of 61 of the 84 students that obtained large Sallie Mae recourse loans. We
found that 15 of the 61 students were eligible for Direct Loans, but ACT encouraged them to
obtain a Sallie Mae recourse loan instead. Forty of the 61 students had a Direct Loan at the time
they obtained the Sallie Mae loan. The Direct Loans for 29 of these 40 students were cancelled
or repaid by ACT when the students obtained the Sallie Mae loans. The remaining 11 students
kept both the Direct Loan and the Sallie Mae loan. The Direct Loans had an interest rate of

8.25 percent while the Sallie Mae loans had interest rates ranging from 14.63 to 15.94 percent.
In addition to the lower interest rate, there were other benefits to Direct Loan such as deferment
options and grace periods.

We also noted that ACT cancelled and returned 9 of the Sallie Mae loans during the first month
of the next fiscal year (November 1999 and 2000, respectively). We also found that ACT
repurchased 35 of the loans within the following two years because students defaulted on them.
The IEC/ACT policy suggests that students were encouraged to obtain the large Sallie Mae loans
to help ACT meet the 90/10 Rule.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 26 of 62



BACKGROUND

Advanced Career Training Institute (ACT), founded in 1975, is a two-year proprietary institution
with campuses in Atlanta and Riverdale, GA, and Jacksonville, FL. ACT offers vocational
training in the following areas: Networking Technology, Dental Assistant, Medical Assistant,
and Business Office Administration. ACT was accredited by the Accrediting Council for
Continuing Education & Training and offered a degree in each vocational training program.
ACT is owned by International Education Corporation, Inc. (IEC), located in Irvine, CA.

During school FY’s 1999 through 2001, ACT participated in the William D. Ford Direct Loan
Program, the Federal Pell Grant Program, the Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant Program (FSEOGQG), and the Federal Work Study (FWS) Program. According to GAPS,
ACT drew down $23.5 million from the William D. Ford Direct Loan, Pell Grant, FSEOG, and
Federal Work Study programs during FY’s 1999, 2000, and 2001.

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

Our audit objective was to determine whether ACT administered the student financial assistance
programs in accordance with Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended, and
applicable regulations. Specifically, we reviewed ACT’s compliance with the requirements for
(1) institutional eligibility, including the 90/10 Rule, accreditation, and State licensing, (2) cash
management, (3) Direct Loan reconciliation, (4) refunds and the return of Title IV funds,

(5) student eligibility, (6) program length, and (7) commissioned sales. Audit coverage included
award years 1998-1999, 1999-2000, and 2000-2001. For purposes of the 90/10 revenue
calculation and cash management review, audit coverage included school FY’s 1999 through
2001. For program length, audit coverage included school FY 2001.

We accomplished these objectives by reviewing the HEA, regulations, and policies applicable to
the Title IV programs. We interviewed officials representing ACT's Atlanta, Riverdale, and
Jacksonville campuses; ACT’s parent corporation, IEC; and ACT’s Title IV third-party servicer,
Global Financial Aid Services. We also interviewed U.S. Department of Education officials
representing Federal Student Aid’s Case Management Office, Direct Loan Office, and the Loan
Origination Center. We reviewed ACT’s written policies and procedures for managing its

Title IV programs. We also reviewed ACT’s compliance audits for the periods ending

October 31, 1998, 1999, and 2000, and its financial statement audits for the periods ending
October 31, 1999 and 2000. In addition, we reviewed the compliance attestation audits of ACT’s
third-party servicer, Global Financial Aid Services, for the periods ending December 31, 1998,
1999, and 2000.

We performed a student eligibility file review in which we reviewed the files of a randomly
selected sample of 93 students (from a universe of 3,127) who were enrolled at ACT schools

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 27 of 62



between July 1, 1999, and June 30, 2001, and received Title IV funds per ACT’s CLASS
accounting system or the Department’s National Student Loan Data System (NSLDS). Of these
93 selected students, the school could not locate 4 of the files. Our review of the student ledgers
and NSLDS indicated that 3 of these 4 students did not receive student financial aid, nor did 15
of the remaining 89 student files. As a result, we examined 74 files of students who received
Title IV funds from ACT during the audit period.

We accomplished the objectives pertaining to the 90/10 Rule by reviewing the 90/10 calculations
for FY’s 1999, 2000, and 2001. We recalculated the Title IV revenue for these years using
ACT’s CLASS system posting date data and adjusting for credit balances and cash paid to
students. We calculated non-Title IV revenue using the CLASS accounting system posting date
data. Due to the incompleteness of the CLASS system (student accounts not posted timely or not
at all), we also calculated the 90/10 revenue percentages using the Department’s GAPS data.

We accomplished the cash management objective by reviewing the Title IV drawdowns for the
Direct Loan, Pell, and FSEOG programs for FY’s 1999, 2000, and 2001 and compared these
amounts to the amounts posted in ACT’s CLASS system. We also traced Direct Loans received
by ACT from draw down to posting by reviewing ACT’s bank statements, GAPS activity
reports, and student ledgers for a judgment sample of the last three months of FY’s 1998, 1999,
and 2000. Cash management objectives were also reviewed as part of the student eligibility file
review and the Direct Loan reconciliation review.

We accomplished the Direct Loan reconciliation objective by reviewing the Direct Loan Student
Account Statements (DLSAS) and DLSAS Reconciliation Summary Reports for a judgment
sample of the last three months of the 1998-1999 and 1999-2000 Direct Loan awards, and a
judgment sample of the last six months for the 2000-2001 Direct Loan award.

To meet the audit objectives pertaining to refunds, we performed a detailed test of a 10 percent
random sample (23 of 230 files) of student withdrawals for ACT’s 2000-2001 school year to
verify refunds and return of Title IV funds. We also reviewed the accuracy and timeliness of
refunds as part of our student eligibility file review. We also reviewed the files of the 28
students who withdrew (of the 74 student files showing that the students received Title IV
financial assistance).

We reviewed accreditation reports, program participation agreements, State licenses, personnel
employment contracts, employee compensation plans, employee payroll ledgers, Wonderlic
Ability-to-Benefit score reports, and externship contracts. We reviewed a random sample of 26
students who completed an externship during FY 2001 and analyzed the files to determine
whether ACT complied with its externship policies and procedures. We also determined whether
ACT complied with the requirements of the Accrediting Council for Continuing Education and
Training and State Licensing Boards for the externship program.

To achieve the audit objectives, we relied in part on computer-processed data contained in
ACT’s CLASS accounting system and the Department’s Grant Administration Payment System
(GAPS) and NSLDS. The CLASS accounting system contained two date fields to indicate the
date that students received Title IV and non-Title IV funds. We determined that the "transaction

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 28 of 62



date" data found in the CLASS system was not verifiable. Since the “posting date” data was
automatically generated by the computer system and contained the date that disbursements were
actually posted to student accounts, we relied upon the "posting date" data in CLASS for our
analyses. We performed limited testing of the CLASS data to assure ourselves that the data were
reliable for the purposes of the audit objectives. While conducting the student file review, we
compared source information found within the student files to the information recorded in
CLASS and NSLDS. While evaluating ACT’s cash management procedures and 90/10
calculations, we examined the dates and amounts of Title IV funds received per GAPS to the
dates the funds were posted to student accounts per CLASS. We also performed limited testing
of data while recalculating the 90/10 revenue percentages by comparing the information used to
calculate the 90/10 percentages to the information in the Department’s GAPS and source
documentation to support the calculation that was provided by ACT. Based on the results of our
tests we concluded that, except for the transaction date data, the CLASS accounting system data
were sufficiently reliable to meet our audit objectives.

Audit work was performed during the period July 2001 through September 2002. We held an
exit conference with school officials on December 16, 2002.

The audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards
appropriate to the scope of review described above.

STATEMENT ON MANAGEMENT CONTROLS

As part of the audit, we assessed the system of management controls, policies, procedures, and
practices applicable to ACT’s administration of the Title IV programs. Our assessment was
performed to determine the level of control risk for determining the nature, extent, and timing of
substantive tests to accomplish the audit objectives. For the purposes of this report, we assessed
and classified significant controls into the following categories: Institutional eligibility (90/10
revenue percentage, accreditation, and licensing); cash management; student eligibility, Direct
Loan reconciliation; and refunds/returns of Title IV funds.

Due to inherent limitations, an evaluation made for the limited purposes described above would
not necessarily disclose all material weaknesses in the management controls. We identified no
deficiencies with the externship program, or accreditation and licensing. However, our overall
assessment disclosed management control weaknesses in each of the other control areas
mentioned above. These weaknesses are discussed in the AUDIT RESULTS section of this
report.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 29 of 62



ATTACHMENT A - OIG 90/10 CALCULATION FOR FY 1999

OIG 90/10 CALCULATION FOR FY 1999
(November 1, 1998, through October 31, 1999)

Title IV Receipts
FSEOG 1/

FSEOG Refunds per CLASS Post Date

Total FSEOG

PELL 1/

PELL Refunds per CLASS Post Date
PELL Credit Balance Adjustments 2/
Total PELL

DIRECT LOAN 1/

Direct Loan Refunds per Post Date
Direct Loan Credit Balance Adj. 2/
TOTAL DIRECT LOAN

Title IV Cash Adjustments
TOTAL Title IV Receipts

Non-Title IV Receipts 4/

Sale of Retail Installment Contracts
Rehab

Cash

Cash Credit Balance Adjustments 3/
Non-Title IV Cash Adjustments
Sallie Mae Recourse Loans

Sallie Mae Escrow Adjustment
Sallie Mae Credit Balance Adj. 2/

TOTAL Non-Title IV Receipts

90/10 Percentage Calculation 6/

NOTES:

1/ GAPS data is net of funds returned by ACT.

OIG FIGURES
(GAPS Data)

$31,748.00

(120.00)
$31,628.00

$1,563,993.00
(47,348.00)

(2,202.00)
$1.514,443.00

$4,674,687.00
(138,192.50)
(2.904.00)
$4,533,590.50

($4.502.00)
$6.075.159.50

$ 112,670.06
11,045.00
145,006.16
(1,159.00)
(4,000.78)
538,661.90
(41,259.00)

($211.521.00)

$549,443.34

OIG FIGURES
(Post Date Data)

$10,065.00

(120.00)
$9,945.00

$1,579,149.00
(47,348.00)

(2,202.00)
$1.,529,599.00

$4,631,259.01
(138,192.50)
(2.904.00)
$4,490,162.51

($4.502.00)
$6.025.204.51

$ 112,670.06
11,045.00
145,006.16
(1,159.00)
(4,000.78)
538,661.90
(41,259.00)

($211,521.00)

3549,443.34

ACT FIGURES 5/
(Transaction Date Data)

$11,370.00

$1.517,063.00

$4,298,150.00

3$5.826.583.00

$ 158,744.06
11,045.00
103,239.00

785,346.00
(41,259.00)

31.017,115.06

2/ The 90/10 calculations can only include funds used to pay for tuition, fees, and other institutional charges. Credit

balances were subtracted from the Title IV and non-Title IV figures used for the calculation.

3/ Credit balances paid to students for which ACT did not adjust in its 90/10 calculation.

4/ Data obtained from ACT’s CLASS system (posting date data).
5/ Based on the information provided for the financial statement audit.

6/ ACT originally computed 86.2 percent; however, in its written response to the draft audit report, ACT amended
non-Title IV revenue figures for Sale of Retail Installment Contracts and the Sallie Mae Escrow Adjustment.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019

FINAL REPORT

Page 30 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Dow, LodNES & ALBERTSON, ruc

ATTORMEYS AT LAW

JoNaTHON C. GLASS WASHINGTON, D.C. COR AR THLA DRTVE - CU1T: T

TRECT DAL 4Wdr %4 405 ATLAXTS, GEORGLA 1034K LIUZ

RIRECT DoAh dhdsfidoetel 1 20H) WEW HAMPSHIRE AVERILIE, 0. - SULTE BOD - WASHENGION, TLE. 20036 6302 M e
Tgtessigidalin cem TOLCREOME 202776 2004 « FArFTMILE E02.774.0322 S :

FACSIMILE 770.20]-BH54

June 21, 2003

Via Federal Express

Mr. I. Wayne Bynum

Regional Inspector General for Audit
LS. Depariment of Education

Ofifice of Tnspector CGieneral

61 Forsyth Street 18T71

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:  Advanced Career Training
ACN: ED-OIGAN4-BOO1S

Dear Mr. Bynum:

On behalf of Advenced Career Training Institute ("ACT or the *'School ), we horeby
respend to the Office of [Inspector General's (“OLG”) Draft Audit Report dated Apnl 18, 2003
(“Diralt Report™), concerning ACT's compliance with the chgibility and administrative
requiraments applicable o the federal student financial assistance programs under Title TV of
ithe Higher Hducation Act of 1963, as amended (“Title IV Programs”) ("HEA™), Audit Control
No. ED-OIG/A04-BOXS, This response 1s tmely filed, in accordance with the extension
agreed to by your oflice. Thank you for your courtesy in thal regard.

We submil that Finding No. 1 of the Drafl Report allegng ACT's failure (o meet the
requircments of the “90/10 Rule” for fiscal year 1999 (November 1-Octeber 31) is based on
an incomplete and faulry analysis of the data underlying the School’s 90/10 calculation for
that yeur, Therefore, we believe, as set forth in detail in the attached response, that ACT did
salisfy the 9010 Rule for fiscal ycar 1999, and (hus request (hal Finding No. 1 be removed
when you issue the Fingl Audit Repart.

With respect 1o the remaining findings. we have provided additonal mformation and
responded to cach of the recommendations in the Drafl A odit Report.

Altached is ACT’s response o cach of the six findings in the Draft Audit Report,
together with supporting exhibits. Please note that Exhihit 3-B, an entire student file, is heing
submilted in a separate folder, which is cnclosed.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 31 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Mr. ). Wayne Bynum
Junc 21, 2003
Page 2

Il we can provide anything further witly respect to any of the findings or the attached
response, please do not hositale to eontact us.

Sincerely,
Jonathon C. Glass
Enclogures -

ce (wienel):  Ralph Acuba

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 32 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

ATIVANCED CAREER TRAINING INSTITUTE

Response to O1G Draft Audil Report

Finding No. 1:  ACT Failed to Meet the 90/10 Rule in FY99

The Drafl Reporl asserts thal the School vinlated the 90710 Rule forits fiscal year ended
October 31, 1999 based on the OIGs adjustment of several factors in the School’s calculation,
leading the O1C to cevize the caleulaten previously completed by ACT's independent Certified
Public Accountant to find that the Schaool received 93.1% of its revenue (rom the Tile IV
Programs. The Deatt Repart therefore concludes that the School was ineligible in the following
fiscal year and recormmends that the Chief Operating Officer for Federal Student Aid require
ACT w retur all Title TV funds, approximately 87.4 million, received in fiseal vear 2000, The
Dresfl Report is (undamenwily Tawed in lailing (o apply cosh-basis accounting and in its
(reatment of third-party loans received by certain students of the School.

LEGAL STANDARDS

The Drall Report relied on the July 1, 1998 volurne ol the Code of Federal Regulations
{(“CFR™) m effuct during the School’s 1999 fiscal year lo assess ACULs compliance. We have
included the relevant sections for ease ol review, while updaling the language to refer to 2 90
percent (rether than 85 perceat) threshold, covsistent with the HEA Arnendments of 1998 (Public
Law Nn. 105-244, enacted Octaber 7, 1998).

Sectwon 102(b) of the HEA provided (hat 4 propriviary inshitabion of higher cducation 1
onee Lhat “has al least 10 pereent of the school’s revenues from sources thal are i denved [rom
funds provided under fthe Title IV Programs] as determined in accordance with regulations
preseribed by the Secrelary.” (20 USC & T0O02(BY 1) (Fh.

Under the Department’s regulation at 34 CFR £ 600.5(a)(8Y, a proprietary
institution loses its ¢lipibility if it has more than *90 percent of its revenues derived from
title 1V. HEA program funds, a5 determined wnder paragraph (d) of this seotion.”
[uragraph {d) set oul the formula as follows:

{1) An institotion satisfies the requirement contained in paragraph {a)}(8) of this
section by examining its revenucs under the fellowing formula:

Tide IV, HEA program funds the institution used to satisfy tuition, fees,
and ather insttutional charges to students [Numerator].

The sum of revenues penerated by the institution from: Tuition, fees. and
olher institutional charges for students enrotled in cligible programs as

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 33 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

defined in 34 CFR 668 8; and uetivides condueted by the institution, to the
extent not included in tuition, fecs, and other institutional charpes. that are
necessary for the education or training of its students who ure enrolled in
those eligible programs | Denominator].

Secuon 600.5(d)2) further directs as follows,

(2) Under the fraction contamed in paragraph {d)(1) of this section—

(1} Except as provided in paragraph (h) of this section, the title IV, HEA
program funds included in the numerator and the revenue included in the
denominator are the amount of title IV, HEA program {unds and revenues
received by the instilution during the institttion's last complete fiscal year.

§ 600.3(dn2) (emphasis added}).

1413 has also required that an institution's 20/10 caleulation be performed using cash-basis
aecoumting. When the 90¢10 Rule was prommulgated in 1994 {under the “85/15” lormula), the
Secretary stated in the Federal Repister as follows:

Sccond, since the institution must report and account for title IV, HEA program
funds on a cash basis, the institution must also account tor revenue m the
Jdenvminator on a cash basis. Under a eash basis aceounting, the institution
reports tevenues on the date that lhe revenues are actually recetved.

59 Fad, Reg, 22324, 22328 {Apnl 29, 1994) (crmphasis added),

Moreover, In proposing to revise the regulation in 1999 to expressly refer to cush basis
accounling, the Scuretary made clear that he was only making cxplicit what had been required
under this rule Mrom its inception, and wenl on Lo explain the essential feature of cash-basis
accounting as follows:

In these proposed regulations, the Seeretary makes explicit in § 800.5{dW2} that
an institation must use the cash basis of wecounting in reporting, Title LV, HEA
program funds in the numerator and revenues generated in the denominator of the
fraction in § 600.5(d)(1). ...

Under the cash basts of aecounting, revenue is recopnized by an entily when that
entity receives cash, re., when there is an inflow of cash 1o the cntity.

64 Fed. Rep. 38272, 38276 (July 15, 1999} (emphasis added).

o

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 34 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

In reviewing this section, we suggest that you consult Exhibit 1-A, which provides a
point-by-point comparison of the caleulation of the School’s 90/10 ratio for fiscal vear 1999 as
perfurmed by the O1C in connection with the Draft Report and as prepared by the School in
conncetion with this response, showing that the Schuol received £5.1% of it revenues Mrom Title
IV Program [unds in liscal year 1995,

I.  ACT's independeut audilor atrested to the School's compliance with the 90/10 Rule
in fiscal 1999, including the treatment of third party recourse Joans in that calenlation. The
auditor anatvzed the rule and all Departmental guidaney uvuilable and concluded that the School
correetly calculared that it received loss than 90% of ity applicable revenues from the Tide IV
Pragrams. (Copy of the 90/10 Note at Exhibit 1-B).

2. Onluly 1, 1999, the parent corporation ol ACT (International Liducation
Cuorporation or “ILC") entered into an agreement with an affiliale of Sallic Mac (“Sallic Mac™)
and Mid-City Nutionul Bank (*'Sallie Mae Agreemuent” or *Agreement’”) under which Sallie Mae
agreed to make privately funded loans to students seckang such assistance to atend AC|T and
who would atherwise not qualify for such loans due to their eredit lnstories or other factors,
{Copv of Agreement at Exhibit 1-C). In disbursing loans to these students, Sallic Mac generally
issued a wire transmitial document that identified the exacl loan amount for cach attected student
and the exuct date the loan lunds were received for that student (such as the transmittal
documents at Exhibit |-D).

3. Under scetion 2.2 of the Agreement, TEC agreed to establish and maintain an escraw
account to be equal o 30% of the original principal bulance of cach loan made by Sullie Mac to
ALY students (“Eserow Account”). IEC had the aption of funding the Escrow Account through
its own payinents or agreeing that Sallie Mae could withhold funds for that purpose from new
luan disbursements. I1C turther agreed to eredit the student borrower “with 100% of the Loun
amount fur payment of wition and tees or other costs of educalion” reflecting that these were
joans from Sallic Mae Lo the students for the beneit of the students. Under section 3.1 of the
Agrcement, in the ¢vent that the defaults exceeded the amount then available in the Escrow
Account, ACT ulso agreed 10 provide additional sums to repurchase any such defaulted loans
Sallie Mae, for its own convenience. actually csrablished muluple accounts 1o receive and hold
cserow [unds. hul we refer to those accounts here as the Lserow Account,

4. The terms of the Escrow Accounl were intended to assure funding w pay any
defiults by students on Sallie Mae loans. The parties agreed to set the escrow amount at 30% of
the total loat principal (o satisfy Sallic Mae, which at that time did not have experience in
working willh [EC or ACT, thal they would be uble to pay the costs of defaults over the life of the
contract. 1he percentage of coverage in the Escrow Account has varied over the years, and has
[allen below 30% [rom time to time., but [1EC or ACT has wlwiys made payments w bring the
coverage buck 1o 30%, 10 Sallic Mae’s satistaction. The terms of the Escrow Account never had
any cifeet on Sallic Mae's willingness to make leans to ACT students. Sallic Mac has never
declared 1150 or ACT in breuch of the Agreement with respect 1o the Escraws Account (or any
other term of the Agrecment). Sallic Mac has never declined to make loans duc to the wemporary
tucluations in the coverage percentage in (he Escrow Account or any other reason.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 35 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

5. ACT was not obligated to repurchase any defaulicd loans undcr the terms of the
Agreement in fiscal year 1999, since the first loans were made late in fiscal year 1999 and no
loans had entered default by October 31, 1999, Througheut fiscal year 1999, ACT and Sallie
Mac never needed to draw on the Escrow Account to pay any defaults,

Sallie Mae Loan Funds Adjustment

G, During fiscal vear 1999, the School utilized (the CTLASS software system for
accounting for student aid fonding, ineluding 'Title 1V funding, and maintaining records
regarding student account activity {and the School has continued 10 use the CLASS system up 0
the present time). The CLASS system provides @ number of data fields to track information
related to student accounts, including a “transaction date™ and a “posting date.”

7. Under the CLASS system, for Sallic Mac loans, the transaction date was entered on
a student account only after the School had reecived the Iunds with respect to that student. In
most cases, such funds were received into the School bank account managed through the TNC
corporate office so that, upon reeeipt. the corporate oftice personnel would notify the School
through & transmittal document that the funds had been reccived and instruet the School w eredit
the student’s account using the transmillal date as (he transaction date,

8. With regard to the School’s reecipt of loan funds from Sallie Mae, the transaction
date was supported by receipts for wired funds, which were dated on or before the lransaction
date for the affected students. Capies of such wiring records {including the receipts for the foans
issued 1o all 26 students discussed at Points 26-27 below) are at Exhibit 1D,

9. The precise iming of the Schoel's receipl of loan funds from Sallie Mae is further
supported by the Schoul baok statements. which confirm the receipt of the wired funds in
October 1999, Copies of the bank statements for the month of October 1999 are also at
Exhibit 1-D.

10, With regard to Sallie Mac loans, the transaction datc was only entered inte the
CLASS system afier the IEC corporate office or School personnel had confirmed that the
applicable funds had been received into the School's bank account and were available, withour
restriction, to nay the obligations of the student horrowers.

11, [inder the CLASS system, in fiscal year 1999 and currently, the posting date is the
date that a wransaction on a student account 1s mannally keved into the system. The posling datc
i5 automalicalty generated by the computer system for the principal purposc of documenting dala
entry 50 that. at g Jaier date, in the rare cvenl when it might be necessary, the School can
determine when and by whom the transaction was entered and any special citcumstances
regurding the transaction.

12. School personnel have never had any reason to use the posting date for day-to-day
financial aid management or accounting purposes and still do not run data reports based on the
posting date.  The posting dute is invisible fo the School for financial aid management purposes.
Scheal financial aid stafl could not and still cannot access data regarding the posting date
without the outside assistance of specialized technicul staff. Becanse the O1G run certamn data
reports using the posting system, the School has also used the posting date to prepare certain

-4

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 36 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

exhibits to this response, but otherwise the School staff do not use the posting date fur any
(inameial aid or accounting purposcs,

13, The School did nat and docs i treat the posting date as o disbursement date. All
funds arc considered credited to the sludent’s account as of the transaction date entered for those
funds. Tor instance, if stndent comes to the business office 10 confimm that certain [unds have
been enlered on their account, the School examines the student ledger and uses the transaction
date on the ledger card to contiem the date and amount of the payviment.

14, A representative of Campus Management, Tnc., which developed the CLASS
svstern, has confirmed that the posting date is not intended to capture the date that student aid
fumds ure credited to the student’s account, and is not intended for tinancial aid managernent
purposes, ineluding the caleulation of an institubion’s 90/ 140 ratio. Campus Management
personnc! have confirmed that the *Cash Receipt Report™ is the standard report nised Lo mewsure
H10 compliance by other institations that use the CLASS system, and the School used such
Cazh Reecipt Report to caleudate its /10 ratio (n fiscal year 1999 and subsequent vears.

15, The Draft Report uses the posting date to determine when funds, including Sallic
Mae loan funds, were received for purposes of the 90/80 Rele. *“T'e delermine revenue for the
Y0710 caleulation, we wsed the CLASS sysiem posting date data beeause it represented the date
that Tunsds seere actually dishursed to stwdents.™ {Draft Repotrt at page 4).

16. Based on this methedology, the OIG anly counted Sallie Mae loans in the
denominator of the School’s 90/10 ratio if such loans had a posting date on or before October 31.
1999, resulting in the inclusion of a total of $338,662 in Sallic Mac loans according to the Dratt
Report, [n following this method, the Draft Report excludes $246,684 in Sallie Mae loan fands
for 26 smdents whose aceounts had transactions dates prier w Octoher 31, 1999, but pusling
dales on pr aller November 1, 1999, These students and loan funds are identified on the
spreadshect at the first page of Exhibit 1-12. (We have nol included the student ledger cards
sinve the OIG already has such ledger cards as part of the CLASS system dala provided by the
School.)

(7. Inthe case of all 26 students, the Schoal had received the $§246,684 from Sallie Mae
un or hefore the transaction date, so that all $246,684 was recetved in fiscal year 1999 (as shown
in the wiring records and bank statements at Exhibit 1-D).

18, The total Sallie Mue loan funds received by the Schoal in fiscal year 1999 was
comrectly reported by the School and iis auditor in Note 3 of the 1999 audited financial
statements as $785,346 (5538.662 plus §246,684). (Copy of Note 3 at Ixhibit 1-E).

19.  The spreadsheet at the first page of Exhibit 1-1) demenstrates that (he Sallie Mae
loans for 21 ot the 26 students had a posting daic of November 1, 1999, The total value ol these
loans with the November 1, 1999 posting date was $214,895.

Sullie Mae Eserow Adjustment

20.  [he Draft Repott {at page 4} adjusts the Sullie Mae loans included in the
denominater of the 90410 raiie by reducing the total loan principal by the 30%% that would be paid

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 37 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

into the Eserow Account, as referenced in section 2.2 of the Agreement. Thus, the OIG input its
awn figure of $161 589 (represeming 3%, of the loan amount of $538 662, us recognized by the
OIG), even though actual cash transactions in the Escrow Accounl were significanily less,

21, Asof October 31, 1999, the sum of $41 259 had been deposited in the Escrow
Aceount by the School or Sallic Mac. This figure i slightly higher than the figure cited by the
OIG in the Drall Repoer due 1o the discovery of one additional payment to the Escrow Account.

22, Subsequently, in figeal year 2000, the School made payments to bring the Cscrow
Account up o the customary 309 coverage. All funds paid into the Escrow Account in fiscal
vear 2000 were dedueted fram the value of the Sallie Muc loun funds in the caleulation of the
School’s 90/10 ratio in fiscal year 2000, consistent with the cash-basis accounting under the
B0/10 Rule.

23 ACT has caleulated the value of the Sallie Mae loans for purposes of its 9010
caleulation on a cash basiy consistently fur fiseal 1999 and subsequent years, following the same
method in each year to determine the value of those loans as revenue in the denominator of the
0010 ratio. ACT has counted the loan funds actually received by the Sehool in the relevant
[scal year, as reduced by the (unds (1) actually paid by ACT le the Sallic Mace Fscrow Acocount,
(it} actually withheld by Sallic Mae and placed into such Escrow Account. (ili} actueally paid by
the School for Sallie Mae loan refunds, and (iv) actually paid by the Schaol to ¢liminate Sallic
Mae loan credit balances, in each case in the relevant fiscal year. As aresult, il payments Lo the
Esurow Account (or any of the other referenced payments) were actually made in the last month
of a piven fiscal year such payments were deducted in the fiscal year ending that mmonth,
Similarly, any such payments made in the first month af a piven lscal were dedusted (rom the
9010 caleulation for the fiscal yeur beginning that month.

Sallic Mac Credit Balance Adjustment

24, Lhe Draft Keport (at page 5 and Txhibit AY reduces the value of the Sallic Mac loan
funds based on credil balanees in the amount of (43,065, The QG uetually identilfed 4 twtal of
$211,521 in credit balances on the accounts of the attected students, and the OIG reduced that
fgure by 30% since the OIG already had reduced the School’s Satlis Mae loan principal balance
hy 30% based o the OTG™s interprelation of the requirements of the Escrow Account {as
discussed al Poinl 20 above). Thus, the $148.065 is an adjusted Ggure {70 percent of $211,521).
A listing of the credit balances for the allected students 1s at Exhabi 1-1°,

25, The OIG"s adjustment for credit halances is based entirely on credit balances
recorded on the students’ accounts, without repard to when those eredit balances were paid.

Sale of Institutional Retail Installment Contracts

26. The School concluded the sale of lustitutional retail instailment contracts {*RIC.”
alzo referenced as student retail installment agreements in certain exhibits) on Uctober 29, 19499,
that resulted in the receipt of an additional $90,295 in non-Title IV funds mn fiscal year 1999,
This sale transaelion was mistakenly overlooked and the sale proceeds were not included in the
9010 eatenlntion us originally performed by the School und tts suditor. The School discovered
the sule documents in preparing this response and presents them to the OJG for the first ume in

-6

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 38 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

cannection with this response. This $90,295 was the payment received from an independent
third party, as demonstrated by the wire transfir reeords and purshase agreement ar Exhibit 1-¢3.

27, The wire transfer records are both dated October 29, 1999, The first record refers o
o transter of $90,295 (for ACT) and a second non-ACT transfer of $90.000. The record entitled
“Incoming Wire Translor Advice,” states at the top that: “T'his funds transter has been received
on behalt of vour customer on 1 999-10-29, and goces on to name Advanced Career Itaiming as
the beneficiary, The $90.295 is lurther confinned in the purchase agreement. backed up by the
15-page schedule w the purchase agreement. which idenrifies the student RICs that were
transferred for cash. The purchase agreement was non-recourse.

DISCUSSLON

The Draft Report makes certain fundamental errors in its applicalion of cash-basis
accounting and other aspects of the recaleulution of the School’s 90/10 ratia that reduce the gross
value of the Satlic Mae loans received and inflate certain factors that lead to even further
reductions in the value of such loans for purposes of the School’s 90410 ratio. In addition. (he
Schoal has identified documentation to substantiate the sule of student RICs 10 fiscal [999 that
penerated an additional $90.295 in non-Title IV revenue reccived in that year,

“The OIG’s and the School's calculations arc displayed on a comparative basis at Exhibit
1-A. These charls are prepared ia the same form as the OIG’s chart labeled as Exhibit A in the
Deaft Report, using ihe figures from the column labeled “O10 FIGURES {Post Date Data)” since
the OICG used the posting date to determine the (ransaclions incinded in this calculation. (See
Pamt 15 ahove).

Non-Title [V Revenue in Denominator

This portion of the respanse focuses exclusively on the treatment of the Sallic Mac loans
as a spurce of non- Litle 1V revenue 1o he eounted in the denominater of the School’s 90/10 ratio
as recalcutated by the OIG. For purposes of this response, the School does not dispute the
treatment of other items in the OIG caleulution of non-Title 1V revenve.’

1. Sallic Mac Loan Revenue

The Draft Report uses the figure of $338,662 as the total loan principal recerved by the
School from Sollic Mae louns in fiscal vear 1999, This figure is derived from the funds that were

" The Draft Report confirms that the Sallic Mae recourse loans qualify (o be counted as non-Title
IV revenue in the denominator of the 90:/10 caleululion, although we disagree with the O1G as ©
the adjustments Lo acrive at the correet viluation, Accordingly, we do not discuss the
fundamental nature or characlenstics of the Sallie Mae loans in detail, but focus our discussion
solely on the challenged adjustments. We reserve our right o reexamine the nature and
characteristics of the Sallie Mae loans and submit new evidence on thar subiee! if that becomes
NeCessary.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 39 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

indicated with a posting date in fiscal 1999, since the OIG used the posting date under the
CILASS system to determioe if the funds were received on or before October 31, 1999 The QIG
rejected the School’s fipure of $785,346 in Sallie Mac loans, which was derived by identifying
toans according w the transaction date in the CI.ASS system, even though the transaction date
represerted loan funds actually received by the School from Sallic Mae on or before the
rransaction date indicated on the student’s account record. The OIG s method rosults in a
sipnificant reduction in the Sallie Mae loun revenue ag caleulaled by the School and its auditor,
smee there were Sallie Mae foans w 26 students, with a wtal value of $246, 480, that had
transaction dates in fiscal year 1999 but posting dates on or afier November 1, 1999 that were
exctuded from the OIG's recaleulation, These 26 loans, with the related wiring and bank
records, are identilicd at Exhibit 1-D.

The GIG s use of the figure derived from the posting date rather than the transaction dare
is wromng as o matier of fact and law. The Draft Report (ar page 4) states that “the “transaction
date’ field contained the date thal the transaction should have oceurred per ACT/IEC officials,
ACT/AEC slall entered the transaction dates into the C1LASS system.™ Thus, the Drall Report
would supgest that the transaction date is nothing but a prediction of the date that a transaction
“should”™ ocour. This is a fundamental misunderstanding, which ignores that the School never
delermingd and entered the transaction date for Sallic Mae loans into the CLASS system until
such funds had been reccived into the School’s bunk avcount. (See Poinl 10 above). Further, the
School treated, sud continues o treat, the transaction date as the date that funds are credited to
the student’s account. The posting date has no purpose in the School™s normal (inancial aid or
accounling operations, and the OTC is the only party that has ever used the posting date to
generate data ceports for financial aid purpeses. {See Pomt 12 above), Campus Mansgement,
Inc., the ercator of the CLASS sysiem, alse has udvised the School that the GLARS sollware L
not designed for any instilution (o use the posting date for financial ald manapgement or to nse
that date as the cywvalent of a disbursement date. (See ['oint 14 above).

The issue of how o caleuwlate the Sallie Mae loun revenue in the School’s ratio enast be
analvzed under the precise terms of the 90/10 Rule, and specifically the requirement to focus on
the funds “reecived” by the Instilution in the upplicable year. The Rule o elleet in Hseal 1999
stated:

(2) Under the fraction eontained in paragraph (d)(1) of this scetion

{i) Except as provided In paragraph (h) of this section, the title [V, HEA
program funds included in the numerator and the revenue included in the
denominator are the amount of title [V, HEA program funds and revenues
received by the institution during (he institution’s Last complete [iseal vear

34 CFR.§600.5(dY2)(1} (ernphasis added). By its terms, the regularion requires no more than
that the fumls be “cccerved™ by the nstituiion, which is salislicd when the lunds are deposited

inta the institution’s hank account.

The Dralt Report would suggest an additional reguirement that the funds be received and
posted to the student’s account to be included in the 90/10 calculation, but no such requirement
exists in the segulation. Moreover, the additional requirement as proposed in the Drali Repon

-8 -

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 40 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

would be flatly inconsistent with cash-busis accounting. As the Secretary has explained, cash-
basis accounting measures when the funds are recelved; no more and no less.

Second, since the mstitution muost report and account [or dtle IV, HEA program
lunds on a cash basis, the instilution musi also account for revenwe in the

denominator on a cash basis. Under a cash basis accounting, the mstitution
Tepurls Tevenues on the date that the tevenues are actually reveived.

39 Fed. Rep. 22324, 22328 (April 29, 1994} (emphasis added). In a subsequent mifemalking, the
Scorctury rocmphasized the meaning of cash basis accounrting: “Under the cash basis of
accoutiling, revenue 15 recoghized by an entity when that ortity reecives cash, e, when there s
an inflow of cash to the cntity.” 64 Ted. Rep. 38272, 38276 (July 15, 1999} (emphasis added).

The unly seclion of the 2010 Rule that ¢ven mentions whelher lunds were “disbursed” or
“delivered” 1o the student is paragraph (d)(2}v), which is wrilten with specific reference to the
“presumption” that Tille 1V lunds (in the numerator) are prosumed o be used Lo pay luilon, [ues
and institutional charges. This paragraph does not state or cven imply, as the Drafl Reporl would
supeest, Lhat Tumls aee not Yreceived” under cash basis accounting, to be included in the
denominator, until they are disbursed (¢ (he sludent, and there 1s no basis [or the OIG 1o invoke a
dishursement requirement for any ather purpose i the 9/ Rule,

"Il Draft Report wonld ignore the meaning of the transaction date as intended under the
CT.ASS system and as implemenied by ACT with respect w the Sallie Mae loan funds. The
School aclually treated (and continues to treat) the transaetion date as the date that funds were
eredited to its students’ accounts us a paymeni of the siudent’s obligations, as 15 cerrect under the
CLASS system. {8ec Points 13-14 above), Under the Sallic Mac Loan Apreement, it is clear
that Saltic Mae actually disbursed funds to the students (as identibied by name and exact dollar
amount on the wire transmirtals) when it wired funds on behalf of those students to the School’s
bank account. {See Point 2 above). The School then entered a transaction date on the studenl’s
account to reflect thal the funds for that student had been received and eredited as a payment on
the student’s acenunt on ar hofore such transaction date. Accordingly, the fall amount of
$246 684 for the loans with ransaction datcs prior to October 3F, 1999 must be coumed in the
denominator of the School's 90410 ratio for fiscal year 1999,

In addition, it is nolible that 21 of the 26 loums inlus group have a posting date of
Movember 1. 1999, For these 21 loans, in the amount of 3318895, 1the School mude the manual
accounting entry that generated the posting date on November 151, the very first business dax
[ollowing the close of tiscal year 1998, For U Dralt Repost to deny that these loans belong in
fiscal vear 1999 is to suggest that this lssue should be decided by the mechanical question of
when cortain entries were made in the School's CLASS system, rather than when the funds were
actually recelved by lhe School (as ducumented by The wire and bank records) and credited by
the School to the student’s account to pay the studemn’s charges (as reflected by the transaction
date on the ledger card). The Draft Report is ignoring (he aclual meaning of the transaction date
in the School's recards o [beus on the sheer happenstance of whether a School employee stayed
late on Friday, October 29, 1999, to make certain uecounting cntries, or walted until Monday,
November L, 1999, to make those entrigs. Thus, the OIG is not only mischaracterizing the

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 41 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

mearing of the {ransaction date and posting date within the Schoot's CT.ASS system, but also 1s
placing lorm entirely over substance in analyzing this jssuc,

In sum, as the Scerctary has explained in unequivoeal terms, cash-basis accounting
focuses exclusively on when cash is received or paid. T is plain thal funds thal have been
deposited 1o an nstifution’s bank account for the use of the institution have been received by that
lnstitution, The 90/10 Rule requires only thal funds be received to be included in the ratio, and
the additiomal $2446 480 in Salliz Mae loan funds identified ar Exhibit 1-13 were reccived in
October 1999, These Lunds must be counted lor a otal of $785.346 in Sallie Mae loan funds in
the denominator of the School’s 30/ 10 caleulation in fiscal year 1999,

2 Sallie Mae Escrow Adjustment

The Draft Report proposes to adjust the Llolal Sallie Mae loan principal for escrow
pavments referenced under the Sallic Mae Loan Agrecment, as if the OIG were in the position to
enfarce the terms of such Agreement. The O1G does so by reducing the total loan principal by
3% to reflect the amwount to be paid into the Escrow Account, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the
Agreement. Thus, the 90/10 caleuiation in the Drall Report reduces the Sallie Mag loan
preacipal by S161,599 (30 poreent of the S338.662 1n Satlie Mac laan revemie aceepted by the
1€, The 3161.599 15 a derived number that has no relation (o the cash transactions 1o the
Escraw Account as of Oclober 31, 1999 or even as of a luture dale.

Under cash-basis accounting, the only proper basis to adjust for payments to the Dscrow
Account is o teflect actual payments o the Tserow Account. As of October 31, 1999, the
School had paid a total of $41,259 into (he Eserow Accound {see Poinl 21 above), and that is the
entire amound 1hat properly cam be sublracted from the Sallic Mae loan funds on the basis of an
escrow adjustment.

Additional funds that the School paid inte the Eserow Account in the subsequent month,
November 1999, were deducted in the School’s 90/10 caleulation for fiseal year 2000, (See
Paint 22 above), Thus, the School has accounted for every penny actually paid into the [scrow
Account on 4 constslent cash-basis, wath all funds counted in the vear in which they were pald.

‘The Draft Report’s position on this issue would translonm cash-basis accounting into a
Liybrid of cash-basis and acerual aceounting, The OIG would po bevond trucking the dule that
cash was actually paid or received, and comsider other Faclors celating to the rights and duties of
an institution nnder a contract with a third party (the Sallie Mae Toan Agreement) 1o evaluale
when funds may or nol be vonsidercd “available™ under such contract. (See Note 4 of Exhibil
Al The Drall Report (at page 3) goes so far as to say thal the O1G construed the Sallie Mae
Loan Agreement to determine that ACT was nol “enlitled to receive™ the entire cash amount of
the loans, while ignoring thal ACT had in fact ¥received” that entire smount in the focm of
depesits in its bank account in fiscal year 1999 and that each student’s account had been properly
credited by the School betore the close of thal [iscal yuar, as reflected by the transaction date on
the siudent’s account. The consideration of such contractual rights or obhigations is not relevant
{0 vash-basis accounting. Indeed, 1 introduce such factors 1s to introduee certain principles of
acerua! accounting, into the cash-hasis system. Moreover, as sct forth at Point 4 above, Sallie

S0

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 42 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Mae has never challenged the School’s handling of the Eserow Account and has never withheld
loans based on any concern with the status of the Escrow Account, Thus, the OTG s methad is
wrong and its eoncern is simply misplaced. The OIG is allempling 1o raise an issue under the
Sallie Mae Loan Agreement that bad no cffeel on the availability of funds provided pursuant to
that Agreement in fiscal year 1999, The only funds that can properly be deducted in fiscal yeur

1999 based on the Eserow Account are funds puid inlo the Gscrow Account in fiscal year 1999,
or $41,2349.

3. Sallic Mac Credit Balance Adjusimeni

The OIG also has significantly reduced the value of the Sallic Mae loans received by the
Schoot by subtracting for credit balances on the students” accounts. The Draft Keport (a1 page §
and Exhibit A) reduces the value of the Sallie Mae loan principal based on credit balances in the
amount of $148,065.7 That fipure represents a 30% reduction ot the $211,524 in erodit balances
on the student accounts, as shown at Exhibit 1-F. The OIC made the 30% adjustment since the
01 also reduced the School’s Sallie Mae loan prineipal balance by 30% bascd on the OLGs
interpretation ol the requirements of the Escrow Account. (See Point 24 above).

The $148,063 is a derived figure, calculated by the 010G without regard to when the eredit
balances were actually paid. The OIG’s calculation on this point is another effort 1o inject
extraneous tactors info the cash-basis accounting required under the 90/10 Rule. The only
adjustment that can properly be made for credit halances 1s an adjustment that reflects when
those credit balances were aclually pald. With repard to the students lisied al Exhibil |-F. {hose
credil bulunces were puid in [iscal year 2000 and those payments reduced the value o Sallie Mav
loans in the School’s 90716 caleulation [or fiscal year 2000, (Sce Point 23 above). The OIGs
method would actually [oree the School o “double count™ for credit balances, in fiscal years
1999 and 200K).

I this tegard, it 15 significant thal as of [scal year 1999 the Department had not 1ssued
ahy regulatory puidance specifically addressing the (reatment of eredit balanees in the 90/10
calculation. While the Sceretary issued guidance in the Federal Register of Getober 24, 1999 (04
Fed. Reu. 58608 at 58610) indicating that tunds held as credit balunces generally are not counted
in an institulion’s $¢/10 calculalion, that guidance was published on the last business day of the
School’s fiscal vear 1999, in counection with regulatory revisions that did not take effect unul
July 1, 2000, As a result, the exclusion of credit halances [rom the 30/10 caleulalion was not
expressly called for until fiscal year 2000, and the School properly tallied 1ts eredit balances in
(iscal year 1999 according 1o the cash basiv accounting mandated in the 90/10 Rule.

Assuming. solely for the sake of argument, that the QG maintains its position that an
adjustment for eredit balances is required, the School has performed an alternative 504140
calculation (at I'xhibit 1-11) based an the OIG’s position. In revicwing that alternative

*I'he Dralt Reporl (at page 3 alse refers to adjustments for Title [V credit balances, bul no such
adjustments are explained or evident on the face of the calealation at Exhibit A, The School
reserves its right to reexamine any Tilde IV credit balance adjustments if the OIG identities any
with specificity.

11 -

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 43 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

calculation, note that the OIG s ariginal eredit balance figure did not incorporate the Sallie Mae
lizans to the 26 students (in the amount of $246,684) who were incorrectly excluded from the
calewdation due t their posting dates. These 26 studenis had $1 14,112 in ¢redit balances on their
accounts as of October 31, 1999, (See Bxhibit 1-T). (We have not included the swedent ledger
cards since the OIG already has such ledger cards as purt of the CLASS systetn July provided by
the school )

These credit balances, plus the $211.521 in eredit balances previously identified by the
OIG, produce 4 tolal value of 8325,635 for all Sallie Mae credit balances (5211,521 plus
134,112 as ohe end of the fiscal year. Rather than making a 3% pereentage reduction in
the valuz of the credit balances as proposed by the OIG, in its revised calculation the School
has reduced the wtal Sallie Mag loan principal by (he [ull amount of the credit balances
{£325.633) on all Sallie Mae loans.”

Under this caleulation, when the School receives the full value of $785.346 of Sallie Mae
loans received in fiscal year 1999, and even after reducing that figure by the fll value of the
credir balances and the Eserow Account, the School derived just 89.2% of its revenue from
Tile IV sources ($6,025,205/56,753,294). ACT emphasizes that it does not accept the O10s
treatrrent of credit balances as correct for fisca! vear 1999, and it has submitted this alternative
calenlation solely to demonstrate that, even under the most conservative treatment of eredit
balances, the School sull saustied the 2010 Rule in liscal vear 1995,

4. Sale of Student RICs

The Schoul’s caleulation includes an additional 390,293 in the denominator for the sale
of studend RICx that was concluded in October 1999, but was mistakenly overlooked when the
School and 1ts avditor performed their original 90/11} caleulation. In accordance with the cash-
hasis accounting procedures for the 90/10 caleulation, ACT has counted only the funds reecived
in fiscal vear 1999 on the sale of such R1Cs,

The receipl of $90,295 1s demonsirated in the wire transter records and purchase
agreement at lixhibit 1-(. Lhe wire transier records are both dated October 29, 1999, The
seeond record, entitled “Incoming Wire Transfer Advice,” states al the top that: *“This funds
transfir has boen rectived on behalf of vour customer o 1999-10-28." and goes on o name
Advanced Carser Training as the beneliciary. The $90,2935 is lurther conlivmed m the purchase
aprecment, backed up by the 15-page schedule to the purchase apreement, which identilies the
student RICs that were sold in fiseal year 1999, penerating, revenue received by the School in
fiscal vear 1996,

F However. since the (¢ has made cerlain modifications 1o cash-basis accounting in the
recalculation in the Dratt Report, the School reserves the tight to revise its eredit balance
adjustment to be consisient with the modifications proposed by the 010G,

e e

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 44 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Title 1V Revenue in Nunterator

For purposes of this response. we huve aceepled the OTGs figare of $6,025,208 1n Tide
PV revenee in the numerator of the School’s 90410 ratio. However, we note thal the School’s
ealeulaon of 118 Tile 1V revenue at the time of the audil was $5.826 583, approximately
$200,000 less thun the OIG™s Ngure, and we reserve the right o reexamine the O1G's caleulation
of Title TV tevenue and submit new evidence on that point if that beeamas nceessary.

e * & *

Tased on the adjustments discussed above, the School’s 90/10 ratfe in {iscal year 1999
should be corrected to show Title 1V funding represented 85, 1% of totl revenue
{56,025 20557078 927, as shown al Exlubit 1-A. This calculation follows cash-basis
aceounung by including the additional $246 480 in Saltic Mac Yoans, reduced by $41,254
actually paid into the Cserow Account, and also including the $90.295 for the sale of RICS.

I addition, the School saiishiey the 90410 Rule under the allvmative calculation that 1s
based on the OI(Fs position on credit balances, as demonstrated ot Exhibit 1-H. Vs caiculation
iv the same as discussed in the prior paragraph except that the School would exelude the full

value of the credit balances from the total Sallie Mae loan revenue.

Accordimely, we ask that Fimding No. | be eliminated in the Final Report,

-13-

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 45 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Finding No. 2:  ACT Breached Its Fiduciary Responsibility Regarding the Use of Title [V
Funds

Finding No. 2 states that ACT did not maintain Title IV funds n an interest-bearing
account identificd as containing federa! funds until the funds were disbursed o students, and that
ACT did not disburse Title 1V funds to students within three business days following the date the
institution received the funds.

At the outset, ACT will concede Lhat [or the period covered by the OIG wudil, which was
school fscal years 1999, 2000 and 2001, 1t did not consistently disburse Title 1V funds to
studenis in accordance with all applicable ED? requirements. ACT would like to address that
situation for that time period and describe the policies and procedures that have subsequently
been implemented to assure compliance with applicable regulations.

First of all, ACT wishes to confirn that during award years 1998-99 and [999-2000, it
did always draw down Tille IV funds into an interest-bearing account identified as containing
federa! [unds, A listing of the banks and the account names and numbers is provided as
Exhibil 2-A.

During award year 2000-01 to the present, ACT has always maintained Title IV funds in
bank accounts identified as containinp federal funds. See Exhibit 2-B for a listing of these banks
and Lhe aceounl numes and numbers. Thiring this period, however, these foderal funds aceounts
were not interest-bearing accounts because AC| determined Lhat the interest that would be
garned on the Tunds in the accounts would be less than the required regulaiory minimum ol $250
per year. ED regulations at 34 C.FR. § 668, 163(c)(3) provide that an institution docs not have to
maintain Title IV {unds {other than Perking Loan lunds) in an inferest-bearing account if the
institution will not earn over $250 on those funds dunng the award year. ACT discussed this
regulatary requirement thoroughly with its third-party servicer, Global Financial Aid Services,
and determined that the imerest thal would be earned on its federal funds accounts would be less
than 5250 annually. This is dve to the limited volume of Title IV funds drawn by the school,
ACT s practice of transterring the Title IV funds ot of those accounts within one day, and the
low rate of' interest earned on such accounts,

For example, ACT cureently draws down approximately $6 million in Title [V funds cach
vear. The interest rale available on such weecounts 1s currently 1.2 percent. Assuming all funds
drawn arc held in the federal funds accoums for one day, one day’s intwerest an 0 millionat 1.2
perceni is approximately 5200, ACT has been wld by the banks where its federal lunds accounts
are located that the wire transter fees charged by the banks [or such accounts would bes several
times that amount, approximately $4.000 per year. Therefore, ACT deiermined i was not cost
effective (o place these funds in interest-hearing acemnts. so long as the anticipared annual
inlerest amoeunt was below the regulatory threshold. If the OLG has any further specific guldance
on this poine ACT would appreciate receiving it

o

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 46 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

As indicated, it was AT s practice during the years covered by the audit 1o {ransfer the
Title TV funds it received oul of the federal funds account and into its operating account
approvamately one day after their receipl From EI, ACT did this becanse # predominant number
of ACT stdents usc all of the Titde TV tunds awarded 1o them to pav institutional charges (ie.,
uition, fees, books and related charges). [t was ACT's [ntent that, immediately upon transfer of
the funds to the nstitutional operating account, it would credit the funds to the students’ tuition
accounts. Unfortunately, during the period eovered by this andit, this did nat always happen on a
consistent basis, and funds were not consistently credited to students’ accounts within three
Business days, as the MG determined and verified. ACT concedes that practices like this that
ware initiated by the prior management of ACT s parent company were sometimes ton informal
and, therefore, not eonsistent with applicable federal regulations.

ACT has made several significant changes ta institutional policies and vperations to
address this problem. First, in 2000, ACT engaged the services of Global Financial Aid
Services, an expericnced third-party servicer, to handle kev aspects of ACT s draw down and
disbursement of Title [V funds. Global determines each student’s eligibility to receive Title IV
funds, caleulates cach student’s need and awards their Titde I'V aid, prepares cach Titte TV funds
request  ED, reeeives the Title IV funds from D, and handles alf related Title 1V cash
manapement functions. (ilobal provides these same services to many dezens of other
institutiony, and ACT believes thal Global s generally reparded as one ol The most prolessional
and respected zervicers in the country.

In addition. ACT implemented new procedures in 2002, and enbanced them lurther in
2003, which have dramatically rediced the time lapse between the date Title TV funds are drawn
demwn and the date those funds are credited to students’ accounts.

ACT's current pobicy s that Federal Pell Grant lunds and campus-based ‘Tile [V funds
not be drawn down and transferred to the institution’s operating account until those funds have
been credited 1o students' accounts. When Glaobal determines that the student is cligible for the
disbursement of tunds, it creates a roster indicating the student’s name and amount of Pell or
carmpus-based funds scheduled to be dishursed. The roster is transmitted to the institution, and
{l¢ institution credits the funds to the student’s account. Confirmation that the tunds have been
crediled is transimitled Lo Global, which draws down the funds at that Ume. See Exhibit 2-C tor
current procedures and related training materials, Global has implemented this policy for ACT,
which eliminates the possibility that the funds would sitin the inslitution’s sccount for an undue
period before being disbursed to students™ accounts. Bepinning i July 2003, ACT and Glabal
will process Federal Mirect Loan funds in the same manner as Pell and campus-based funds.

An anabysis of Tie IV funds ransagdons during calendar vear 2002 demonstratcs that,
exeepl [ur very fow ingtances, Title 1Y funds were disteibuted to students” acceunts within three
business days of their receipl from T The fullowing analysis is for o sample of 211 randomly
selected students from the population of approximataly 2. 000 students who received Title [V
funds in calendar year 2002, These 211 students had 1,133 {ransactions {eredits of Tille IV funds
to accounts), O those 1,133 transactions, 97.5% (1105 transactions) were credited to the
students” accounts in three business days or less, and anelber 2% (22 transactions) were credited
to students” aceounts n (owr W seven days. Only six transaetions, representing 0.5% of the fola]
transactions, woere crediled 1o students” accounts alier more than seven davs, Attached as Exhibit

'

)

Ln
)

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 47 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

2-D is a spreadshect dogumenting the number of days belween the dale (he funds were received
and the date they were crediled w these students’ accounts.

With respect (o the specilic recommendations made in the Draft Audit Report. ACT
requests the O1('s puidance with respect to placing Yitle I'V funds in an interest-bearing account,
given the likely amount of interest to be earned, as described above (Recommendation 2.2).
Subsequent to the audil, ACT has implemented procedures to ensure that Title TV funds are
disbursed to student accounts within three business duys following the dale the funds are
received (Recommendation 2.3). Finally, with respect to Recommendations 2.1 and 2.4, AU
wishes w emphasize that the Draft Audit Report describes past procedures and a problem that
went back as far as five vears ago. ACT has taken numerous sleps to revise its practices,
including the retention of a respected third-party servicer, to help administer its Title TV funds
appropriately and to help ensure these past practices will not continne.  For those reasons, ACT
docs nat helicve that it should be placed on reimbursement, or that its Title 1V participation
should be limited, suspended or terminated, and ACT requests that those recommendations be
removed from the Final Audit Repert.

[

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 48 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Finding No.3:  ACT Improperly Disbursed Title 1V Funds to Ineligible Students

Findine No. 3 states that ACT improperty dishursed Title [V funds ta 16 studems, for
lour different reasons. ACT will address each of the four groups separaicly.

A, Disbursements Mare Than 90 Davs After Student's Last Date of Artendance

The Draft Audit Report cites Iate disbursements for eight students and recommends that a
total of $25,081 be rerurned to ED. These students are examples of the procedural weakness at
ACT identificd by the QIG in Finding Na. 2 above. That is, in virtually all of thesc cases, the
student was enrolled and eligible [or these Title TV funds a1 the time the funds were drawn down
from ED. but there was a delay in crediting the {unds to the student’s aceount. Scveral of these

sordents completed their program at ACT and graduated. Following is an explanation of the
circumstances surrounding each student,

1,

ACT records indicate $1,294 for an Unsubsidized Federal Direct Stafford Loan
was drawn down March 7, 2000 and $2,586 in additional Unsubsidized loan funds was drawn
down March 14, 2000. {'Lhe remaining amount of the questioned cost for this student is the
origination fec on the loan, not received by the school,) The student graduated May 12, 2000,
and thus her last day of attendance was May 12, 2000,

This student was eligibie for the $3,880 in questioned Title 1V funds when they
were drawn down, which was well prior to the student’s last day of attendance,

A subseguent review of the student’s account revealed that the above indicated
funds had nou been vredited o the student’s account. The error was rectified December 2§, 2000
(posting date) with a transaction date of December 1, 2000, which was admitedly more than 20
days after the student’s last date of attendance.

g
o

ACT recvords indicate $1,273 .00 for a Subsidized Direct Stafford Loan was drawn
down September 21, 2000. Scveral months later, the student withdrew from school, with a drop
determination date of March 13,2001 and a last dute of artendance of February 23, 2001,

Thus, this student was eligible for the $1,273 in questioned Title [V funds when
they were drawn down, which was well prior 1o the student’s last date of attendance.

A subseguent review of the student’s account revealed that the above indicated
funds had nut been credited to the student’s account. The error was rectified Apnl 30, 2001

{posling date) with a rransaction date of April 1, 2001, This was within 90 days of the student’s
last date ol attendance.

17 -

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 49 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

-
)

ACT records indicate the following loan funds were drawn down on behalf of this

student;
SUBSIDIZEDY DIRECT STAFFORD ~ UNsuBsImZED/DIRECT STAFFORD
Date | Amount Date : Amount
9/3/99 fsa8 9/3/99 $1,293
12/27/99 £849 12/27/99 $1,294
3/14/00 5849 3/14/00 £1,294

The student began classtoom attendance August 2, 1999 and dropped March 17, 2000 with a last
day of attendance of March 8, 2000, The student re-entered school August 5, 2000, and
graduated August 10, 2000 with a last day of attendance of August 10, 2000.

I'he student was ehigible for the funds drawn down on September 3, 1999 and
December 27, 1999 (totaling $4,284), which was well before the student’s drop date of March
17, 2000 and LDA of March 8, 2000.

There was a delay in crediting this $4,284 to the studem’s account, as follows, but
these funds were eventually all credited to his account:

SUBSIDIZED/DIRECT STAFFORD ¢ UnsuBSIDIZED/DIRECT STAIFORD
Post Date Trans Date | Amount | PostDate | Trans Date | Amount
61201 . 9/10/99 S848 . 4/20/01 93799 | $1,293
6/12/01 ll 12727799 5849 '| 4/20/01 12/27/99 i $1,294

The additional $2,143 in Stafford loans that was drawn down March 14, 2000 was
credited 10 the student’s account as follows:

SUBSIDIZED/DIRECT STAFFORD " UNSUBSIDIZER/DIRECT STAFFORD
Post Date . Trans Date | Amount | PostDate | TransDate ! Amoumt
612761 | 3/14/400 5849 4720001 1400 | %1294 |

ACT acknowledges that the student was not eligible for the $2.143 drawn down
March 14, 2000. However, it wishes to puint out that the student regained eligibility for the
funds upon re-entering August 5. 2000, and the student successfully completed the program
August 10, 2000

-18-

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 50 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

4.

ACT rceords indivate $30 in SEQG {unds were drawn down March 20, 2001 and
SB83 in Pell funds were drawn down April 19, 2001. (Those amouats, plus $10 in institutional
contribution tor the federal SEQG funds, Wital $923) The $30 in SEOG funds were credited 1o
the student’s account April 5, 2001 {post date) and a transaction date of March 20, 2001, The
Pell funds were credited to the student’s account April 27, 2001 (post date) and a transaction date
of Apul 19, 2001,

The student graduated October 30, 2000 with an LDA of October 27, 2000, The
institution acknowledges that the $913 in 'I'tle IV funds (SEOG federal share of $30 and Pell of
§883) were drawn down more than 50 days after the student graduated from her program of
study.

3,

It appears the OIG may have misinterpreted this student’s file, as it does not
appearto be a case of a late disbursement. .

ACT records indicate that §30 in SEOG funds (federal capital contribution) were
drawn July 6. 2000 and an additional $30 in SEOG [unds were drawn July 11, 2000, (Those
amounts plus $20 in institutional malching contribution oal the $80 in questioned costs.)

ACT records indicate that on July 6. 2000 (transaction date) with a posting date of
July 13, 2000, the student's account was incorrectly credited with $120 in SEOG FCC described
as “FSEOG 2000-01, On July 13, 2000 (transaction date) with a posting date of July 13, 2000,

the school uyain incorrectly credited the student’s account with $120 in SEQG FCC, described as
“FSEOQG 1999-00."

The above two erroneous entries faward vears and amounts) were reversed on
Uetober 1, 2000 {(iransaction date}, and the correct entry of $80 in SEQG FCC {1999-2000) was
made on {ctober 1, 2000 (transaction date).

With respect to the specific reason for which this student was cited, ACT wisiies
to poirt out that the student began classroom attendance June 12, 2000 and dropped July 31,
2000 with a last date of attendance of June 26, 2000. Therefore, the SEQG funds drawn July 6
and 11, 2600 and credited 1o the student’s account on July 6 ard 13, 2000 were disbursed before

the student’s drop date (July 31, 2000) and within 90 days of her last day of attendance (June 26,
2000).

6.

ACT records indicate $1.274 in Subsidized Direct Stafford and $1.940 in
Unsubsidized Direct Stafford loans were drawn down September 21, 2000, The funds were
drawn in anticiparion of first loan disbursements due to the student. The student began
classroom attendance July 24, 2000, dropped January 18, 2001 with a last date of attendance of
December 29. 2000, re-entercd August 20, 2001, and graduated October 19, 2001,

=19 -

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 51 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

The student was thus efigible for these funds when they were drawn down. A
subscquent review of the student’s account revealed that the above {unds had not been credited
10 the student’s accounl. The funds were credited to the swdent’s account April 30, 2001 {post
date] with a transaction date of April 1, 2001, This was prior to the student’s ultimate last date
of attcndance. her graduation date of October 19, 2001.

7, -

ACT records indicate the student began classroom attendance at the Riverdale,
Georgia campus of ACT and subsequently transferred to the Atlanta, Georgia main campus, The
locations are spproximately 20 miles apart. Student account ledgers and attendance records were
maintained at both campuses. The swdent’s ledger accounts reflect the following Title IV

*  Adjusting Entry as a result of Pell reconciliation
**  Refund paid 10 ED
T Reversing Entry (Sub)

ransactions:
- RIVERDALE CAMPUS
Peagram | Draw Date Post Date ! TransDate | Amoumt
SEQG FCC 11712799 11/24/99 11/12/99 $30
Pell 11/12/9% 11/24/99 11/12/99 £1,041
Sub 12713799 12/18/99 12/13/99 $848
Pell s 11/2/01 1/1/00 F1.042
Sub 347100 3/9/00 31700 £8448
Unsub 2/16/00 1/3/01 12/1/00 $1,293
Unsuh 1 3/7/00 1/3/01 12/1/00 $1,293
Unsub | T 12/12/01 12/11/0% (5849)
ATLANTA CAMPUS
Program ‘ Draw Date Post Date ‘I'rans Date Amount
SEQG FCC 5/25/00 6/21/00 &/1/00 $30
Pell ) i 5/25/00 6/21/00 6/1/00 $1.042
Sub L 4/24/00 5/5/00 4/24/00 $849
Sub | 12/13/99 4/18/01 4/1/01 $8481
Unsub i 2/16700 4/18/01 4/1/G1 $1,293++
Unsub 3/7/00 4/18/01 4/1/01 $1.293 1
Sub /700 4/18/01 4/1/01 $8481
Sub i 11/16/01 1/1/00 ($1,696)+
Unsub : 11/16/01 1/1/00 ($2.586) ++

t  Reversing Entry (Unsub)

The combined transactions at the Riverdale and Atlanta campuses resulted in the student
reeeiving the following Title [V funds amounts:

-20-

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 52 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Program Ampunt
| SEOG FCC § & !
Pell $3.125
Subsidized Stafford $2.545
’ Unsubsidized Stafford $1.737

The student began classroom altendance November |, 1999 at the Riverdale
campus and attended that campus through March 10, 2000. The student attended the Atlanta
campus March 13, 2000 through his graduation date ol July 25, 2000. The student did not
interrupt his attendance at cither campus. The “Drop” designation at the Riverdale campus
reflccted the student's transfer to the Atlanta campus.

The SEQG ($60), Pell ($3,125), and Subsidized Swfford ($2,545) were credited

to the student’s account promptly and before the student’s last date of attendance. ACT requests
that these amounts be deleted from the Final Audit Report.

The student was also eligible for the $1,737 in Unsubsidized Stafford funds when
they were drawn down in February and March 2000, which was well before the siudent’s
graduation date and last date of attendance,

8. .

ACT believes the Draft Audit Report did not take into consideration an
Unsubsidized Direct Stafford Loan reconciliation adjustrent in the amount of $1,2%4 indicated
by a transaction date of 1/1/00 entered 11/13/01. This transaction is the first entry on the
student’s ledger card, and is a reversal of the 1/18/01 (transaction date) entry identified as
*Direct Unsub 1999-00" in the amount ot' §1,294. The smdent’s account indicates total
Unsubsidized Statford Loan credits. net of the reconciliat-on adjustment, of $2.588. This amount
corresponds to the $2,6006 (gross) unsubsidized loan amount indicated on the NSLDS Loan

Summary. See Exhibit 3-A for a copy of the ledger card and NSLDS Loan Summary for this
student.

In summary, as noted above, ACT believes that some of the questioned funds for
these eight students were timely and properly disbursed. and should be deleted from the Final
Audit Repart. ACT hay also demonstrated that the cited students were enrolled and eligible for
most of the remaining funds at the time the funds were drawn down from ED, and the only
problem was the institution's tardiness in actually erediting the funds to the students’ accounts,
The institution suggests that, in these citcumstances, it not be penalized in both Finding No. 2
and again in Finding No. 3 for the same issue, and requests that these liability amounts be
deleted from Finding No. 3 in the Final Audit Report.

=21 =

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 53 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

B Di ements Alter Student’s Last Date of Attendance

The Drafi Audit Report ciies ACT for making second Direct Loan disbursements to two
students after thetr last date of anendance even though the students witiklrew befare the end of
the puyment period for which the loan disbursement was apphicable, Following is an explanation
of the circumstances for each of these students.

L

This srudent was awarded a Subsidized Direct Stafford Loan for her seven -
month program of study. The first dishursement of §1,274 is not in question. The smdent
completed one half of her program February 22, 2001. The student withdrew from the institution
with u drop determination date of August 22, 2001 and a last date of attendance of June 1, 2001,

ACT records indicate that §1.273 for a Subsidized Direct Stafford Loan was
drawn down Tune |, 2001 and intended for payvment ol the second disburscment on the student’s
loan. The funds in question were credited 10 the student’s account July 2, 2001 (post date) and a
traisaction date of June 1, 2001, The student was eligible for the second disbursement when it

was drawn down on June |, 2001, but had withdrawn by the date the disbursement was credited
10 her account.

The student eventuaily returned to school and graduated March 13, 2003, Thas,
she was ultimately entitled tc the amount of the second disbursement, and ACT requests that the
QIG not inciude this as a recommended liability amount.

9 _

The student was awarded a Subsidized Direct Stafford loan and an Unsubsidized
Direct Stafford Loan for her seven-month program of study. The {irst disbursements of cach
loan ure not in question.  The student completed one half o[ her program December 3, 199%. The

student withdrew from the instimition with a drop determinarion date of January 16, 2000 and an
LDA of December 20, 1999,

ACT records indicate 8849 for a Subsidized Direct Stafford und $1.293 for an
Unsubsidized Direct Stafford were drawn down Decemnber 20, 1999 and were intended for the
second disbursements on the student’s loans.

The funds in question were crediled to the student’s account on Jarmary 11, 2000
(post datc) and a transaction date of December 20, 1999, The student was eligible for the second
disbursement nn each loan when they were drawn down on December 20, 1999, but had
withdrawn by the date the loan amounts were credited 10 her uccount. As with the students in the

preceding group, ACT requests that the recommended liability amount for this student be deleted
in the Final Audit Report,

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 54 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

C. Missing Eile

The Draft Audii Report recommends 2 liability for ail of the Title IV funds received on
bahaif ot one student whosc file ACT was unable 1o locate during the site visit.
ACT has subsequently located the student’s file, and a copy of it is attached as Exhibit 3-B,
ACT requests that this student and the associated liability amount be removed from the Final
Audit Repon,

D. Students Whe Did Not Pass the Ability-to-Benefit Test

The Draft Audit Report recommends a liability for Titke IV funds reeeived on behalf of

five swudents for whem ACT could not provide documentation that the student had passed the
Wonderlic ability-to-benefit test.

ACT has reviewed the {iles of each of these students. One of the studemts

" received a G.E.D, diploma, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 3-C. Tor that
reason, there should be no liability for this smdent.

For the remaimung four students, ACT has been unable to document that the student

passed the ATB test. However, three of these students
completed thetr program of study and graduated from ACT. Attached as

Exhibit 3-D are copies of the academic transeripts for these three students, indicating their
completion of program and graduation.. ED has a Jongstanding practice of nat assessing lability
against an institation for a student who was improperly admitted under the ability-10-benefit
option if the smdent ultimately completed his or her educational program and graduated from the
institution. It is ACT's understanding that the reasoning behind this approach is that if a sdent
compietes the educational program, then by definition he or she had the ability 1o benefit from
the program. This practice hag been used many times by ED. Therefore, ACT requests that the

OIG not recommend any repayment liability in the Final Audit Report for these remaining four
students.

With respect 1o the OIG’s two recommendations concermning Finding No. 3 of the Draft
Audit Report, ACT has addressed above ¢ach of the specific recommended liability amounts
(Recommendation 3.1). Recommendation 3.2 states that ACT should address confusion among
the school’s financial aid personnel regarding their responsibilities to ensure that ineligible
students do not recerve Title [V disbursements. As stated elsewhere in this response, ACT has

implemented various new procedures and has provided additional training to its staff, to ensure
that Title IV funds are not disbursed to ineligible students.

[n addition, ACT would like to call the attention of the OIG to the fact that the
institution’s annual compliance audit for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2002, which was
recently completed. did not identify any instances of non—cempliance during 2002 for any of the
issues for which students were cited in Finding No. 3 of the Draft Audit Report.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 55 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Finally, ACT wishes to advise the QLG that ACT is discontinuing use of ability-ro-benehil
lesiing [or admitting new students. Effective June t, 2003, new applicanis tao ACT will only be
admitted if they have a high sehool diploma or G.E.D. certilicate.

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 56 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Finding No. 4:  ACT Did Not Reconeile Direct Loan Funds

The Dratt Audit Repart states that ACT did not reconeile its 1998-99 and 159%-20{K)
Direct Loan awards on a monthly basis.

ACT agrees that during that period of time, it was not reconciling its Direct Loan
accounts om a monlhly basis, | lowever, subsequent Lo thal lime - and before the OI(F began its
audit - ACT initiated a reconciliation of its THrect Loan funds. As a result of that reconciliation,
ACT returned excess cash tunds to 11D, as acknowledped in the Draft Audit Report.

‘The enclossd documents reccived from BT an Junc 2, 20073 {sce Exhibil 4-A) conlirm an
ending cush balance [or the [998-99 vear of $0.20, a final figure ACT is very pleased with.

The enclosed F[ Birect School Loan Account Statement dated April 10, 2002 (see
Exhibit 4-B) confinns an ending eash balunce for the 1999-2000 vear of negative 33.00, meaning
ACT had undrawn Direct Loan cash needs of $3.04.

In April 2000, ACT engaged Global Financial Aid Services (o perform a varicty ol Title
IV cash management functions for the school. One of the services Global performs on hehalf of
AT is the reconciliation of Direct T.oan transactions. Global hegan conducting complete
monthiy reconciliations of Direct Loan funds at the beginning of the 2000-01 school vear, and
continues to do 50 to this date. Global performs the reconc Hution, reports o ACT management,
and works directly with ED on any questions. The Drraft Audit Report confirms that Global has
policies and procedures in place [or reconciling ACT"s Direot Loan [unds on o manthly basis,
and that Globat was following its procedures and conducting the reconciliations as required.

ACT is happy to emphasize that the failure 1o reconcile NDirect Loan funds on a monthly
basis is a problem of the past that has been rectified.

The tirst recormumendation in the Drafll Audit Report conceening Finding No. 4 is for ACT
to train personne! in the reconciliation requirements of the Threet Loan program. ACT personne!
are now fully aware of the monthly reconciliation requitements, and the stafl perfurming the
reconciliation (1.e., Global) are fully trained, very experienced and very capahle to perform those
dutivs. The second recommendation for Vinding No. 4 is that ACT should eonitor its third-party
servicer’s performance to ensure continued compliance wilth program requirements, AL works
closely with Global on a daily basis. While ACT does not itself audit (Globat’s Direet Loun
receneibiations. it does monitor Global's performance of the recongiliations, which coatinue to
show that the accounts are being properly reconciled.

1

]

]
1

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 57 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Pinding No, 5:  ACT Failed to Properly Calculate or Make Refunds Fur Students Who
Withdrew

The Dratt Audit Report states that ACT failed 1o make refunds for 11 students, und
incomrectly caleulated refunds for two other students, who withdrew during academic vears |999.
2000 and 2000-01, and that ACT owes ED $10,112 in refunds for these students.

ACT has carefully reviewed the files of the 13 students identificd by the ©1G. For each
of the students, ACT has performed a new Return to Title [V (R2T4) calculation.

1.

The recalculated R2T4 indicates a return of funds in the amount of $988.75. ACT
records indicate a R2T4 was calculated 11/30/01 in the amount of $98%.75 to be returned to the
Pell Grant Program. For unknown reasons, the funds were not returned at the time of the
calculation. Subsequently, the funds were retumed on 6/17/03. 'The relevant decumentation for
this student is included in Exhibit 5-A.

2.

The recaleulated R2ZT4 calculation (Exhibit 5-B) indicates the student anended
65% of the payment period and thersfore carned 130% of the funds received.

3.

The recaiculated R2T4 includes Title IV aid that “could have been dishursed” in
the amounts of $1,940 and $1,274 in Stafford loans, which were electronically originated
12/20:00, prior to the student’s withdrawal date, Thus, this siudent earned 100% of the funds
disbursed. The documents for this student are included in Exhibnt 5-C.

4,

ACT records indicate = R2T4 was calculated 12/12/0! in the amount of
£1.267.30. For unknown reasons, the {unds were not returncd at the time of calculation. The
funds were returned 6/16/03 (Exhibit 5-D),

5.
The recaleulated R2T4 includes Title IV aid that “could have been disbursed” in
the amounts of $1,940 and $1,274 in Stafford loans, which were electronically eriginated

2/20/01, prior to the student’s last date of attendance. Thus, this student eamned 100% of the
funds disbursed. The documents for this student are included in Exhibit 5-E.

-26-

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 58 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

6.

The recaleulated R2T4 includes Title IV aid that “could have been disbursed” in
the amounts of $1,240 and 51,274 in Stafford loans, which were electronically originated
W0/18/00, prior to the student’'s LA, The “conld have been disbursed™ amount also includes
£60 in SEOQG. The calculation indicates the student earned 100% of funds disbursed. The
documems for this student are included in Exhibit 3-F.

7.

The recaiculated R2T4 includes Title IV aid that “could have been disbursed” in
the amounts of $1,940 and $1,274 in Stafford leans. which were electronically unginated 2/8/01.
priar to the student's LDA. Thus, this student earned 100% of the funds disbursed. The
documents for this student are included in Exhibit 5-G.

8.

The school's records indicate that its third-party servicer (Global) performed a
R2T4 caleudztion on 3/12/01, which indicated no return of funds. This calculation included Title
EV aid that “could have been disbursed” in the amounts of 31,274 in Subsidized Stafford and
$2,925 in PLUS, which were clectranically originated 2/15/01 and 2/19/01, respectively.

Current information indicates the PLUS was denied, presumably after the Global
calculation. The recalculated R274 thus cxcludes PLUS as a “could have been disbursed”
amount, which results in $842,80 (o be returned to the Pell Grant program. The funds were
returned 6/18/03. The documents for this student are included in Exhibit 5-H.

0.

ACT’s records indicate that its third-party servicer (Global) performed an R2T4
calculation (Exhibit 5-1) on 2/5/0] which required a Retum to Title TV of $2,304. For unknown
reasuny, the funds were not returned at that time, The student re-enrolled on 8/20/01, and

therefore regained eligibility for the funds that should have been returned, and graduated on
10/19/01.

10.

ACT’s records indicate that a Stafford loan in the amoun: of $1,274 was
clectronically originated 2/8/01 and 2 PLUS loan in the amount of $2,924 was electronically
originated 2/12/0]. In addition, a Pell Grant for $1,650 and a SEQG for $100 were disbursed
prior to the student's last date of attendance (3/23/01). A R2T4 calculation wtilizing the above
activity would have indicated the student had earned 100% of the funds disbursed.

-27-

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 59 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Current infonmation indicales the PLUS loan was ultimately denied. The
recalculated R2T4 excludes the PLUS from the Title [V aid that “could have been disbursed” but
includes the Stafford as aid that “could have been disbursed” and resuits ina R2T4 of §156.35 to

the Pell Grant program. The funds were returned 6/18/03, 1he documents for this student are
included in Exhibit 5-J.

ACT records indicate the student withdrew from school on two previous
oceasions (LDA 11/30/00 and LDA 1/25/01). A R2T4 calculation for each of the two prior
withdrawais indicated the student earned 100% of the funds disbursed.

The student last withdrew from school with an LDA of 6/15/01. A R2T4
caleulation was performed 7/19/01 and indicated the student had earned 100% of the funds
disbursed for the payment penod. The recalculated R2T4 confirmed the student earned 100% of

the (unds disbursed fer the payment period. The documents for this student are included in
Exhibit 3-K.

12.

ACT s records indicate a R2T4 caleulation was done 6/28/01, which indicated a
RIT4 of $2,131.50 was requircd. This amount was returned (o the Stafford Loan program. In
addition to the required R2T4, the institution retwrned an additdonal $150 in SEQG FCC,

“I'he recalculated R2T4 confirmed the accuracy of the original calculation which
required $2,131.50 be returned. The decumenis for this student are included in Exhibit 5-L.

13.

ACT's records indicate a R2T4 cal¢ulation was performed 7/3/C1. which
indicated a R2T4 of $1,529.86 was required. This amount was returned to the Stafford Loan
program.

The recalculated R2T4 confirmed the accuracy of the original calculation. The
documents for this student are included in Exhibit 5-M.

As aresult of the R2T4 recalculations for the above 13 students, ACT has now
paid the additional $3,255.20 for the four students which ACT determined was still due.

The Draft Audit Report notes that ACT has had lawe und unmade refunds in the past.a
fact that AC'T readily admits. ACT has performed extensive file reviews over a period of several
years, under the direction of ED’s Atlanta Case Management Team, to identify additional
refunds that were not paid correctly and timely. ACT has paid all additional refund amounts

.28 -

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 60 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

identilicd by those file reviews, and the Case Management Team has closed the compliance
audits for those vears.

AUT is very pleased to report to the OIC that its independent anditer's Title TV
compliance attestation report for ACT s fiscal year 2002 identi fcd only ene late relund and no
unmade refunds in its audit sample. Theeefore, ACT believes, as with certain other issues
identified in the Dralt Audit Repord, that AUT s refund problem is o problem ol the past that has
heen cured.

As an additional mattar, ACT would like to inform the OIG that it has already been
assessed an administrative tine by CD's Administrative Actions and Aopeals Division lor the
school”s failure to pay refunds in a imely manner for the school’s fscal years ending October
31, 1999, Octaber 31, 2000, and October 31, 2001, and the stub fiscal vear period ending
Deeember 31, 2001, ACT has paid the finc amount as agreed to with KD, and that matter is now
closed. A copy of the Scrtlement Agreement reflecting closure of that proceeding and paymem
of the [ine are altached as Exhibil 5-N,

There are three recommendations in the Divall Andip Report for Finding Mo, 5.
Recommendation 5.1 is that ACT refund to ED $10,112 {or the relimds not made or made in the
incorrect amound, As indicated above and as supported by the attached documeatation, ACT
bealieves that the correct amound ol additional relunds duc 15 a total of $3,233.20 for four
students, which ACT has {ully paid, prior 1o submitting this response.

Reeammendation 5.2 1s that ACT nplement palicies, procedures and management
contrals to ensure tlic accuraze caleulation of refunds and the timely retwmn of such funds to 50,
ACT has developed and now has In place detailed pelicics and procedures for snsuring refunds
arc cotrectly and timely mads. Attached as Exhibit 3-0) is the Refunds section of ACT's Policies
and Procedures Manual. which sets forth in detail the school®s processss in this regard, As noted
above, due to the implementation of these procedures, ACT was cited for only onc late refund in
itg 2002 annual compliance zudit,

Recommnendation 3.3 is that ED sheald ¢ither fine ACT or limil, suspend or tenminate
ACT s participades o the Tide 1Y programs dus e its Taidure o wake refunds, For all of the
reasons sct Torth above, incfuding most importantly that ACT has eliminated its refund problem
and has already paid a substantial fine to ED for the same years covered by the Drafl Audil
Report, ACT helieves that no additional adverse action against it is warranted. ACT respectfully
requests that Reconmmendation 3,3 he remaved from (he Final Audit Repart,

.20

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 61 of 62



ATTACHMENT B — WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
REPORT

Finding No. 6:  ACT Did Not Demonstrate Administrative Capabhility

In Finding No. 6, the Draft Audit Reporl states that, on the basis of the issues identified in
Finding Nos. 1-3, as well as a high turnever in financial aid staff, ACT did not meet ED’s
required standards of administrative capability, Finding No. 6 does not incfude any additinnal
iems that are not included witliin the other previous findings.

ACT has addressed cach of the other findings above. While ACT acknowledges that it
had cerlain administrative and cash management problems in the past, ACT has also tied Lo
dermonstrate that 1t has devoted extensive attention and resources (o correcting these problems.
The problems identifiad in the Draft Audit Report have been addressed and have been either
completely or largely corrected.

ACT has addresscd its past high turnover rale [or financial aid staff in two primary ways.
Tirst, ACT brought in Global Financial Ald Services w perform many of the financial aid
functions for the school. Global 1s a very stable compatry with very experienced stafl and an
extremely low rate of emror. Sceomd, ACT has increased its training of {ts own financial aid
employees, 1o help ensure that any mistakes by them ave mimmuzed. This training has been
provided by setior management at the school, by personnel from ACT’s parent company, and by
Global, and has covered the issues identified in the Draft Audit Report and many other arcas.
AT believes that this increased trulning has provided much improved resulls.

AC] also believes that the resulls of its annual compliance audits are relevant 1o this
izsue. Thaose audils show g distinet improvement in the magnitude and type of finding identified
by the auditors. While not perfeet (as viriually no school is). ACTs most recent audits do show
very marked improvement and a very greatly reduced crror rale, further attesting to its current
administrative capability.

Raxed on the corrective actions thal il has luken 10 address the Issues identified in the
findings ol the Draft Audit Report. and its current capahilities and processes, ACT does nat
believe that it should be limited, suspended or teeminated from future participation in the Title IV
programs. ACT reguests that Finding No. 6 be eliminated when the OIG issues its Final Andit
Report.

- 30 -

ED-OIG/A04-B0019 FINAL REPORT Page 62 of 62



	FINAL AUDIT REPORT
	ED-OIG/A04-B0019
	September 2003
	
	
	
	
	
	Page



	AUDIT RESULTS……………………………………………………………………………….4




	Finding No. 1 – ACT Failed to Meet the 90/10 Rule
	BACKGROUND…………………………………………………………………………..…....27
	OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY……..………………………………..……27

	STATEMENT ON MANAGEMENT CONTROLS ...………………………………….……29
	Finding No. 1 – ACT Failed to Meet the 90/10 Rule

	Our analysis of the transaction date data reveale
	Since the posting date was automatically generated by the computer system and represented the date that the disbursements were actually credited to student accounts (and, therefore, used for the intended purpose), we concluded that the posting date dat
	
	
	
	Sallie Mae Escrow Adjustment
	Sallie Mae Credit Balance Adjustment




	a04Letter01.pdf
	61 FORSYTH STREET, Room 18T71
	Memorandum





